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. the Zoning Commissioner dated February 3,

IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION OF
CALVIN L. RETER, ET AL * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY
LOCATED ON THE SOUTHEAST *« OF
CORNER BUTLER ROAD & RAILROAD
AVENWUE (4 BUTLER ROAD) *  BALTIMORE COUNTY
4TH ELECTION DISTRICT
3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * CASE NO. 91-504-SPH
* * » * * * » * *

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This matter comes to this Board on appeal from a decision of

1993 1in which the

Q Petition for Special Hearing was denied in part and granted with

' restrictions in part.

WHEREAS,

request filed by Newton A. Williams, Esquire, on behalf of Calvin

] L. Reter, et al, Appellants/Petitioners, dated September 23, 1994

(a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof); and
WHEREAS, said Appellants request that the appeal filed in this
matter be dismissed as of September 23, 1994;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED this __ 4th day of _ October

by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County that said appeal

be and the same is hereby DISMISSED.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Wibbam T Hachtt >

the Board is in receipt of a Dismissal of Appeal -

, 1994

William T. Hackett, Chairman

Fot.Y OAd.

Robert 0. Schuetz (‘)

S.;Dian; Leverc

September 23, 1994
page two
cc Peter J. Zimmerman, Esquire

People's Counsel
Carol S. DeMilio, Esquire
Deputy People's Counsel
014 Courthouse
Towson, Maryland 21204

J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire
305 Washington Avenue, Suite 502
Towson, Maryland 21204

Mr. Pat Keller, Director

Mr. Jack Dillon, Planner
Office of Planning and Zoning
4th Floor, Courts Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Mr. Dwight Little

Mr. Mark Kromm

W. Duvall & Associates
530 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286

Mr. Calvin L. Reter
Box 1
Glyndon, Maryland 21071

(all w/enclosures)
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CALVIN L. RETER, et al. . BEFORE THE
SE/corner Butler Road and
Railroad Avenue . COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
(4 Butler Road)
4th Election District . OF
3rd Councilmanic District
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Case No. 91-504-8PH
|
= ] » {1 ] ® | = =® ] ® %x
DISMISSAL OF APPEAL
Calvin L. Reter, et al, Appellants and Petitioners, by
Newton A. Williams and Nolan, Plumhoff and Williams, having

filed a case seeking a service station special exception and

certain variances, hereby dismisses their appeal from the

Zoning Commissioner's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

and Order of February 3, 1993, in the above matter.

Wowsdlr LY M sara

Newton A. Williams

NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS,
Suite 700, Court Towers

210 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 823-7800

CHTD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this&uéﬂay of September,

1994, a copy of the foregoing Dismissal of Appeal was mailed,

postage prepaid, to Peter J. Zimmerman, Esquire and Carol S.

DeMilio, Esquire, People's Counsel and Deputy People's Counsel,

0ld Courthouse, Towson, Maryland 21204 and to J. Carroll

Holzer, Esquire, 305 Washington Avenue, Suite 502, Towson,

Maryland 21204.

anmdq%uarh of Appeals of Baltimore &xmtq

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

October 4, 1994

Newton A. Williams, Esquire
NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS, CHTD.
Suite 700, Court Towers

210

W. Pennsylvania Avenue

Towson, MD 21204-5340

RE: Case No. 91-504-SPH

Calvin L. Reter, et al

Dear Mr. Williams:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Order of Dismissal

issued this date by the County Board of Appealis of Baitimore County

in the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

M T E ke e

Charlotte E. Radcliffe
Legal Secretary

encl

Calvin L. Reter, et al
J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire
Dwight Little /W. Duvall & Assoc.
Barbara C. Whitman, President
Historic Glyndon, Inc.
Virnean Lenz, President
Glyndon Community Association
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller

NEWTON A, WILLIAMS
THOMAS J. RENNER

Law OFFICES

JAMES D. NOLAN
NoraNx, PLuomHOFrFr & WiLLIAMS

(RETIMED 1980}

WILLIAM P ENGLEHART, R,

STEPHEN J. NOLAN®*
ROBERT L. HANLEY, JR.
ROBERT $. OLUSHAKOW
STEPHEN M. SCHENNING
DOUGLAS L. SURGCIESS
ROBERT E. CAHILL, JM.
E.DRUCE JONES **

J. JOSERPH CURRAN, ITI

*ALSO ADMITTED IND.C.
SEALSD ADMITTED IN NHEIW JERSEY

CEARTERED
SuITe 700, COURT TOWERS
210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-5340

(410) 823-7800
TELEFAX: (410) 296-2785

J. CARLE PLUMMHOFF
{1940 - 1988)

RALPH E. DLIT2
(19I8-19890)

OF COUNSEL

T. BAYARD WILLIAMS, JR.

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL

e23- 7856

September 23, 1994

Honorable William T. Hackett
Chairman

County Board of Appeals

014 Court House

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No.: 91-504-SPH-Calvin Reter, et al.
DISMISSAL OF APPEAL
Dear Mr. Chairman:

behalf of

Please find enclosed herewith a Dismissal of Appeal on
Calvin L. Reter and his brother and sister,

Appellants and Petitioners in the above-entitled matter.

23,

As promised in our Motion for Continuance, a specific case

addressing the gasoline pumps was filed on Friday, September
1994.
Accordingly, we are now in a position to dismiss the

above-entitled matter and to rely upon the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law of the Zoning Commissioner of February 3,

1993

in this matter as to all other portions of the property

except the gasoline pumps.

Thanking you and your staff for your attention to this

matter, I am
Respectfully, )
Newton A, Williams
NAW:mao
encl.

LAW OFFICES Lawrence E. Schmidt
N witLAMS, | M A szun—. o cary :icggiggfou. /ZADM
CHARTERED Newton *. Williams Docket Clerk /ZADM
7982C Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM
£3
ﬁ
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| Cawﬁﬁ“igtf
'i‘hgulé?:?rngzgperty * BEFOR&%! Pt 3: 1y, The former Reters Food Market is now a crabhouse and it is
g;:gigg'ée::;284égggetning * COUNTY BOARD located at No. 15 Railroad Avenue, with an attached@ accounting
gg;:;?eoggggz?nﬁegggiygggegfab * OF APPEALS office. There is also another permitted BL use, a garden
gﬁgi:ﬁﬁ:?:iai;:kzzg'S?;;;eggy * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY center operated from - 819 Butler Road, with outdoor nursery
Eon-cogformigg Usef . . : . . . . « . display and sales areas and storage areas, pursuant to an
" MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE PENDING FILING approved Baltimore County Site Plan.
OoF SERVICEWHCEPTION 3. That as the Board will see from a review of Zoning
Calvin L. Reter, James E. Reter and Nancy Ann Stocksdale, Commissioner Schmidt's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
" owners, by Newton A, Williams and Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams dated February 2, 1993, Commissioner Schmidt decided, among
file this Motion for Continuance of this non-conforming use other things, that many of the uses present are permitted as a
case vending the filing of a special exception for service matter of right in the BL Zone, and hence he did not rule on
station case, and the subsequent consolidation of these cases their nonconforming nature. Since Commissioner Schmidt
into a single case sharing common questions of fact, law an¢ determined that many of the commercial uses are in fact
likely common parties, for the following reasons: permitted as a matter of right in the BL zone, he also did not
1, Mr. Reter and his fellow family members, (hereinafter rule on the nonconforming nature of the parking areas and
called either the "Reters” or the “Owners”, interchangeably) driveways which serve them. Commissioner Schmidt did decide
are the owners of a BL-AS (Business Local, Automotive Service that the apartment wuses at 4819 and 4825 Butler Road
District) property located at the southeast corner of Butler respectively, are nonconforming uses and granted that relief.
Road, Maryland Route 128, and Railroad Avenue in the Glyndon 4. The Owners believe, and respectfully submit to the
section of northwestern Baltimore County. Board, that one of the primary concerns of everyone involved
2. That the subject property includes a large existing centers around the relocation of long existent gasoline pumps
3-story frame building used for apartment and retail sales use from the front of the Railroad Avenue BL, former grocery store,
at 4819 Butler Road, at the corner property of Butler Road and now the crab house property, to the side of this property, all
S Railroad Avenue. Also there is an existing 2-story frame v oerices pursuant to appropriate permits granted by Baltimore County,
m?:i:bm?ﬁ building used for apartments located at 4825 Butler Road. All mﬁi{ﬁm?" Maryland. Commissioner Schmidt decided that while it might be NOI;AL&;EEI;C:HOFF
AT of these properties are zoned commercially as noted. CHANTERED possible that such gasoline pumps could be accessory to a C"A'"agg
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general store use, the former Reters Food Market, he decided

that gasoline pumps are not ordinarily customary and incidental

to, and, thus, not accessory to a seasonal crabhouse operation.

5. That the owners® engineers at W. Duvall and

Associates have been advised by Mr. John Lewis of ZADM, that
certain gsectjons of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations,

this ruling by Mr. Lewis has precluded Mr. Reter and his family

That the practical effect of

from filing for a new special exception for service station for

18 months from February 2, 1993, namely until at least August

2, 1994, and thereafter.

6. That the Petitioners have determined that the most
i at : f011 . : €11 e ial

ti ¢ : ¥ . tati . BL-AS district
itted i . _

will involve a request for a special exception for automotive

That this new special exception case

service stations, and numerous variances, due to the fact that

the gasoline pumps installed by Carroll Independent Fuel,

pursuant to a validly issued Baltimore County Permit, are for a
small area immediately to the south of the commercial building

at 15 Railroad Avenue, presently used as Reters Crabhouse.
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8. That it is

not appropriate, and it is unduly

burdensome to require the Reters to litigate the nonconforming

use case, separate and apart from an appeal, if any, of the

service station case to be filed. Further it is wastefull of

resources, expenses and energies of this Board and

" the time,
" all parties to separate these cases.

9. That the Reters have cooperated with their neighbors,
and a recent inspection of the site by the Zoning Enforcement
Section,

did not disclose any violations, and found that the

Reter site is being used in conformity with an approved site

plan.

10. That the manner, mode and details of the use of the

gasoline pumps, is best addressed by a new special exception

LAW OFFICES
NOLAN, PLUMHOFF
& WILLIAMS,
CHARTERED

case,
11. That the Petitioners are not admitting or conceding

that gasoline pumps cannot be a nonconforming use in and of

~4-
LAW OFFICES Towson OFRCE ‘I. CarrOiL County OFRCE
305 WASHINGTON AVENUE 1315 LirerTY ROAD
1. CARROLL HOUTER, TA SUITE 502 ELneRsBURG, MD 21784
Thowas). Lee “Towson, MD 21204 (410) 795-8556
). Howarp HoLzer (410) 825-6961 Fax: (410) 795-5535
1907- 1989 Fax: (410) 825-4923

July 25, 1994
#6800

Newton A. Williams, Esq.

Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams

Suite 700, Court Towers

210 West Pennsylvania Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204-5340
Re: Cagse No. CBA 91-504-SPH

Calvin L. Reter, et al.

Dear Newton:

Please be advised that I have reviewed this matter and believe
that it makes sense for us to proceed on the appeal on the above-
captioned matter when it is currently scheduled before the Board on
Tuesday, September 27, 1994. The Zoning Commissioner’s decision
was dated February 3, 1993, and I do not know why it was not set
earlier before the Board. But in light of the long time frame that
this case has taken on appeal, I believe it makes sense to dispose
of the issues involved therein as promptly as possible.

I certainly welcome the opportunity to talk with you about
what your client proposes and would be more than happy to convey
any information to the community in that regard. Please feel free
to contact me. —

Very ly yours,

lrlf

J. Carroll Holzer

c: The Hon. William Hackett
Ms. Virnean Lenz

Lletters3\williams. i tr

themselves, but rather the Reters are saying that they have
determined to file for a special exception while asking that

the present case be held in abeyance, and that it be continued
by the

until that new special exception case can be heard
Commissioner.

12. That the Reters respectfully submit to the Board that
the citizens of Glyndon are in any way

‘ neither they nor

prejudiced by this continuance. There has been, and will be no

new construction on the site or changes in the operation
,' without the scrutiny of Baltimore County as to any building
permits, occupancy permits, change of occupancy permits, or
‘ other appropriate relief.
Based upon the foregoing inability to file a new special
exception case until August 2, 1994, eighteen months from the
" Zoning Commissioner's decision of February 2, 1993, as well as
the inability to determine what the state of the law would be
| until Bill 172-93, the new service station and car wash bill
was passed and applied for some time, the Reters respectfully
move that the Board do the following:

’l 1.

reasonable period,

opportunity to file a special exception for service station

Continue this case generally, and allow the Reters a

that is up to ninety (90) days from August

1994, during which time the Reters shall have the

case with appropriate variances attached, as outlined in
LAW OFFICES
NOLAN, PLUMHOFF || Paragraph 6 hereof.
& WILLIAMS,
CHARTERED
-5-
Law OFFICES Towson OFFKCE I CAaRROLL COUNTY OFFKCE
. ) 305 W ASHINGTON AVENUE 1315 LiserTY Roan
J. CARROLL HOLZER, Ta SUITE 502 ELUERSPURG, MD 21784
Thomas] Lee Towson, MD 21204 (410 795-8556
]. Howarn HoLzer {410) B25-6961 FAX: (410) 795-5535

1007199 Fax: (410) 825-4923

August 15, 1994

The Honorable William Hackett, Chairman
Baltimore County Board of Appeals

0ld Courthouse

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Reter Property
Case No. 91-504-SPH

Dear Chairman Hackett:

I have received the Motion for Continuance filed by Newton
Williams in the above-captioned matter. The issue on appeal before
the Board in this case was a question of a special hearing to
determine nonconforming use. I do not see vwhere that issue had an
affect upon vhether or not a Petition for Special Exception was
filed this year by Mr. Reter.

In any event, this case was appealed and arrived before the
Board in February of 1993, and has still not been heard. I restate
the position of my clients that they believe this matter should be
determined insofar as the nonconforming aspect of this property.
If there is to be an appeal from any decision on the special
exception, then that appears to be a separate matter, and there is
no reason, in my opinion, why this instant case should not go
ahead.

As a result, I would appreciate your denying the Motion for
Continuance and letting the case proceed as assigned.

Carroll HolzZer

c: Newton A. Williams, Esq.

i AN0d
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LAW OFFICES

NOLAN, PLUMHOFF

& WILLIAMS,
CHARTERED

e

2. That this case be held and continued until such
as the special exception case to be filed is heard and dec
by the 2Zoning Commissioner. At such time as the spe

exception case is decided, that the cases then be consolida

" and heard at a single, unified hearing by this Board, s

they contain numerous common issues of fact and law.

time
ided
cial
ted,
ince

This

continuance and subsequent consolidation will save the time,
energy and expense of all parties concerned, citizens and
petitioners alike, as well as the Board's.
i Respectfully submitted,
Hewton A. Williams
NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS, CHTD
Ssuite 700, Court Towers
i 210 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
{(410) 823-7800
l CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Jgﬂday of%?—- .
1994, a copy of the foregoing Motion for Continuance was
mailed, postage prepaid, to J. Carroll llolzer, Esquire, Holzer
and Lee, 305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204;
Peter J. Zimmerman, Esquire, People's Counsel for Baltimore
County, 0ld Court House, Room 47, Towson, Maryland 21204 and to
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
SEC Butler Rd. & Railroad Ave.
4 Butler Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
4th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Calvin L. Reter, et al * Case No. 91-504-SPH
Petitioners
L
L ] = » - * ] ® L » ;

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This case comes before the 2Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

Special Hearing for that tract known as the Reter property, located immedi-

ately adjacent to the intersection of Butler Road (Md. Route 128) and

Railroad Avenue in Glyndon. The Petition is filed by the property owners

of the subject site; namely, Calvin L. Reter, James E. Reter, and Nancy

Ann Stocksdale. For reasons which will become apparent below, the nature

of the requested relief is to be emphasized. Within their Petition for

Special Hearing, the Petitioners seek approval of "{an} automotive (gaso-

line) service station, carry-out crab house, office, retail sales office,

apartments, parking area-surfaces, driveway entrances, driveway widths

with 24 parking spaces, and three dual sided signs totaling 212 sq. ft.,

as nonconforming uses."

Appearing and testifying on behalf of the Petition was Calvin Reter,

one of the Petitioners. The Petitioners were represented by Newton A.

Williams, Esquire. Also appearing in support of the Petition was Dwight

Little, a Professional Engineer with W. Duvall and Associates, Janet Wa-

ters and Michael Warner.

Appearing as Protestants were Marianne

MacLellan,

Gary Lenz, Richard Stem,

Jr., Charles Akeley and Barbara C.

Whitman, President of Historic Glyndon, Inc.

As can be gleaned from a mere reading of the Petition, the uses on

wibiOFiLivic,

———

LAW OFFICES

NOLAN, PLUMHOFF

& WILLIAMS,
CHARTERED

FILING

ORDER RECEIV

Date
By

Carole S. DeMilio, Esquire, Deputy People's Counsel for
Baltimore County, 0Old Court House, Room 47, Towson, Maryland
21204.

l Newton A, Williams
7602C

this property are many and varied.

These multi-natured uses and the histo-

ry of their operation on site makes this case complex and produces diffi-

cult issues. Adding to this difficulty is the evolving nature of uses on

the site over the long period of time this property has been owned by the

Reter family. Further, the site plan to accompany the Petition was amend-

ed after this case was filed.

The most current site plan is marked as

Petitiorers' Exhibit No. 1.

As noted above, the relief requested by the Petitioners is for a

determination of the legitimacy of numerous activities/uses on site by the

establishment of same as nonconforming uses. A nonconforming use is de-

fined by Section 101 of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z.R.)

as "A legal use that does not conform to a use regulation for the zone in
which it is located or to a special reqgulation applicable to such a use.
A specifically named use described by the adjective 'nonconforming' is a

nonconforming use.” (BCZR, 1955; Bill No.18, 1976) From a plain reading

of that definition, it is, therefore, clear that in order for a use to be

nonconforming, it must be identified as a legal use. That is, the use

must be among those uses which are recognized within the B.C.Z.R. Having

established the legality of the use, the definition then goes on to pro-

vide that in order for a use to be nonconforming, it must either, be not

among those uses allowed by the property's zoning classification, or not

conform to a

special regulation applicable to the use. Further, noncon-

forming uses are governed by Section 104 of the B.C.Z.R. That section

piovides that nonconforming uses may continue provided that they are not

changed, abandoned, or discontinued for a period of one year or more.

Section 104 goes on to provide further guidelines as to the repair of




Mr. Reter recalled that the property housed a general store, a post of- orated by the testimony of John J. Dillon, the Area Planner for this prop-

nonconforming uses after casualty, the expansion of such uses, and other are not nonconforming from a use standpoint, but are nonconforming to the

requlations relevant to specific uses. fice, where an accountant's office is currently located, and two apartment erty, from the Baltimore County Office of Planning and Zoning. Based upon special requlation set forth in Section 402.

As is clear from both the relevant provisions of the B.C.Z.R. and the houses, known as 4825 and 4819 Butler Road. In fact, Mr. Reter recalled these conclusions, People's Counsel argues that the apartments and retail The business conducted on that portion of the site known as 4819

that the apartment buildings were the same size and devoted to the same sales office cannot be nonconforming, in that they do conform to the use

case law, nonconforming uses are not favored by law. Maryland case law Butler Road presents a different issue. That business, which was apparent-

has consistently held that nonconforming uses pose a threat to the success . use as present. regulations for the B.L. zone in which they are located. Although this ly established in approximately 1990, is operated by Michael Warner. The

of an orderly zoning scheme and can limit the effectiveness of land use Additionally, Mr. Reter noted that the general store, then known as logic is sound, it ignores the second prong of the nonconforming use defi- area requirements mandated by Section 402 are inapplicable to this commer-

control. See e.g. County Council of Prince Georges County V. Reter's Farm Mart, has existed on the property for many years. At the 4 nition in Section 101, relating to special regulations applicable to a cial use. Moreover, it is also to be noted that this business is not

£.L.Gardner, Inc. 293 Md. 259, 443 A2d 114, (1982) and County Commis- present time, the food market specializes in the sale of crabs and is ! given use. As noted by Mr. Dillon, Sections 102.2 and 402 of the B.C.Z.R. listed among the uses identified in the Petition. An identification of
- = lle ] A - r b

sioners of Carroll County v. Uhler 78 Md. App. 140, 552 A2d 342, (1989). known as the Reter Crab House. Mr. Reter also described the evolution of require that a certain area of the tract be designated to the apartment the nature of this business/use must be established.

Nonetheless, despite their undesirability from a land use and land the uses of the property since his family's acquisition of the site in use and that area cannot be used for any other use or building on the There was little testimony 25 to the specifics of the operation. The

planning standpoint, the courts have recognized the legal authority for 1945. Specific testimony as applicable to particular uses on site will be site. In fact, the amended site plan (Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1) shows a business arguably might be a nursery, which is defined by the B.C.Z.R. as

nonconforming uses to continue under certain guidelines. Specifically, recounted as appropriate hereinafter. 24,500 sq. ft. area as allocated to the apartment use, pursuant to Section

"an agricultural operation primarily engaged in the production and mar-

both the B.C.Z.R. and the case law provide for a grandfathering mechanism In reviewing the merits of the subject Petition, it appears most 402. However, it is clear that the apartment use predates the adoption of keting of trees, shrubs and plants." (Emphasis added) However, it appears

appropriate to consider each use individually and building which said use

s to permit nonconforming uses to continue even after a rezoning and/or the "special regulation" contained in Section 402. Therefore, the apart- that there is no production of any agricultural items on site. Further, a
rerequlation of the property on which they are located which would render utilizes. The first and easiest structure/use for consideration is the ment use is nonconforming in that respect, and the property owner need not nursery is not among the enumeraied uses permitted in a B.L. zune under
that use impermissible. As noted above, however, nonconforming uses may three story framed dwelling which houses five apartments and a retail comply with the area requirement in Section 402. For these reasons, 1 the B.C.2.R. (See Section 230).

continue only if not abandoned, discontinued or changed; and limits are sales office; known as 4825 Butler Road. That building is located on the must conclude the apartment use and retail office use are not nonconform- Instead, the use appears to more closely resemble a garden center.

g northwest corner of the site immediately abutting the Butler Road/Railroad

ing from a use standpoint; i.e., they are permitted as of right in a B.L. i That use is permitted as of right in a B.L. zone (See Section 230.9) and

zone, but are nonconforming as to Sections 402 and 102.2.
Attention is next turned to the building known as 4819 Butler Road

acquisition of the property in 1945. Further, the uncontradicted testimo- Q

i : placed upon their expansion and repair.

Avenue intersection. As noted heretofore, Mr. Reter testified that this

As to the subject property, a description of same is appropriate. igs defined in the B.C.Z.R. as "A place of business where garden related

The entire site, comprised of 2.157 acres and zoned B.L.-C.N.S., is locat- dwelling has existed on site for many years, even prior to his family's

products, horticultural materials or produce are sold to the retail custom-

FILING
FILING

ed in the center of the historic Glyndon commnity. The property is locat- which houses four apartments and is also that portion of the site which

er. A garden center may include a nursery or controlled environment struc-

ny offered was that the use of this building in this manner has continued

ed to the southeast of the intersection of Butler Road and Railroad Ave- features a business operated by Michael Warner. As was the case with the

| FILING
%Zi/z:

2
FILING

Z 4
i 2

e W q$? ) tures." In fact, this definition seemingly fits to the business conducted A
‘ %j? nue, near the Western Maryland Railroad line which passes through the ' uninterruptedly since that time. That is, the building has contained § building and apartments at 4825 Butler Road, Mr. Reter's testimony was § Q on site. In that this use is permitted in a B.L. zone, I must conclude ’
o IE.‘I:I 1 center of this town. apartments and a retail sales office for many years. Certainly, the apart- g <,_, that the building and apartments at 4819 Butler Road had existed prior to E i that the business is not nonconforming, yet permissible as of right.
' ’é $ Further, the history of the site was produced through the testimony ments and the retail sales office are legal uses. Additionally, as noted § o his family purchase of the property in 1945. For the reasons set forth § é The third structure for consideration is the food market/office /gaso- &
‘é of Calvin Reter, a co-owner of the property. He testified that his family ! 3. by People's Counsel, who actively participated in this case, these uses | s g 5- above, I must, likewise, conclude that the apartmerts at 4819 Butler Road O c?f Line service station in the southwest corner of the site. This structure if:
Eg ié @  acquired the property on or about VE Day in May of 1945. At that time, are permissible under the existing B.L. zoning. This position was corrob- i is located adjacent to Railroad Avenue. The three commercial operations ?!\
.:M;'sUi"lLMED o
4 - a- B - 5- \ﬁ\cRQHLN\ED - 6 ;iliCROHLMI‘.b
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, ®
noted above are housed in a one and one-half story building.  Mr. Reter retail operations which offer the residents of a rural locale a single signs which are the subject of this portion of the Petition are the signs THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Couns
testified that this structure has housed a retail food cutlet for many site where they can obtain a variety of goods and services, including located at 4825 Butler Road, now identifying the Glyndon Nursery, the sign ty this =7 98y of February 1993 that the Petition for Special Hearing
years. Originally, it was a general store and was known as Reter's Food gasoline. at the corner of 4825 identifying the Reter's Crab House and a gasoline to approve an existing autcmotive (gasoline) service station business,
Market. Subsequently in 1989, the general store closed and the use was I have carefully considered the Petitioner's arqument in this re- sign on the Railroad Avenue frontage. The uncontradicted testimony pre- garden center, carry-out crab house, office, and retail sales office on
converted to a crab house which specializes in the sale of crabs and other spect. Although I can envision a rural retail outlet with acecessory gas sented was that these signs have existed at their present locations for the subject property as legal nonconforming uses, be and is hereby DENIED:
seafoods. Mr. Reter testified that the crab house operates each year from pumps (service station), the facts of this case do not support such a years; i.e., before 1945, at the least. Additionally, Mr. Reter testified and,
April to October. The original general store had operated year around. conclusion. The gas pumps on this site may well have been accessory to that he has entered into an agreement with his neighbors regarding signs IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to ap-
As is the case with the apartment use, the crab operation/food store the general store, but are not accessory to the crab house operation. 1 wherein he has agreed not to use temporary signs on the property. Based prove the apartment uses at 4819 and 4825 Butler Road as nonconforming, as
is permitted as of right in a B.L. zone (see Section 230.9 of the can find no basis to support the contention that the gas pumps (service on the uncontradicted testimony presented, I must conclude that the signs they relate to Sections 102 and 403, (i.e., the area regulations) and the
station)

B.C.Z.R.). Consequently, the relief which is requested within the Peti- is customarily incident to or contributes to comfort, convenience parking requlations, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

are, in fact, nonconforming and may be permitted to remain.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that approval for the existing three signs on

tion for Special Hearing, that the carryout crab house be authorized as a
nonconforming use, is inappropriate. The food store operation is not
prohibited by either the property's zone classification or any regulation

of the B.C.Z.R. and thus cannot be nonconforming. For the same reasons,

or necessity of a crab house (see Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. as to acces-

sory uses). The uses are too divergent and I cannot tie them together in

a2 principal/accessory relationship.

Additionally, the service station use is not nonconforming. The

The final issue for consideration regards the request contained in
the Petition that a determination be made that the parking area surfaces,
driveway entrances, and driveway widths with 24 parking spaces be, like-

wise, considered nonconforming uses. Clearly, these traffic and parking

site, as described herein, as nonconforming, all in accordance with Peti-
tioners' Exhibit No. 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the

following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief grant-

. . . . S1A5 : t i s ins
the accountant's office which is located in the food store building is ncot estimony and evidence presented as to this issue was less than clear. surfaces are not primary uses to the site, itself, but incidental to the °d herein:
. . N . : However, there is doubt i i - 1. The Petitioners are hereby made aware that
t is permissible in a B.L. zone (see Section 230.6 of the no do that the pumps have be - various other - . .
nonconforming bu permi ( ) . ump en replaced and relocat uses which have been discussed above. As such, 1 cannot proceeding at this tima3gsd:t thelilozn risk .
ed. rthe i 3 z . i time as the a ate proces
B.C.Z2.R.). It should also be noted that the change of the use, from a r, their use has been intermittent. (see, e.q., Peoples Counsel conclude that they may be characterized as nonconforming uses, rather must ¥2g;lt;2§h0rder has expired.Y Igfefor whgtever
- . PPN : Exhibit No. 1~ Lett f - " this Order is reversed, the Petitioners
significant. The nature of this change er from State of land, C© _ be adiju : . . reason, . :
o general store to a crab house, is sign Mary omptroller of the Trea \ judged as they relate to the particular primary uses on site. As to would be required to return, and be regpgn:ible
gg may well prohibit continuation if the use of same were nonconforming, EE sury). For these reasons, I must conclude that the service station use is ?g the apartments, the parking area serving same would be nonconforming in gg Egidiziginlng' said property fo fts oriew
b : s not nonconforming. - . ;;
U pursuant to Section 104. See also McKemy V. Baltimore County, Maryland, E 9 u“\ that the apartments have existed at the locale since 1945 and predate the h‘\\ 2. That no signage, be it temporary or
It should ; : . ; . . rmitted on site with the
39 Md. App. 257, 385 A2d 96 (1978) ii: ould be noted, however, that service station use is permitted in “\ parking regulations (i.e., special regulations). However, as to the gar- ﬂ\:FQ 2;§:;:::§'O;h:;i ::;2: signs described herein.
b A . » H . \
The more difficult question concerns the gasoline pumps (service ;I§r a B.L. zone by special exception. Such a petition is not before me. L den shop, the crab house and the service station, the nonconforming park- g '
] LN J
iti imi i N
'Elé station use) which is attached to the Reter Crab House. The Petitioners § However, a limited operation, as apparently contemplated by Mr. Reter, j\\ ing and traffic areas serving those are not nonconforming. g
g aver that this service station use is not a primary use. Instead, it is might have no adverse impact upon the surrounding locale. Pursuant to the advertising, posting of the property, and public r 4
§ % - alleged that the gas pumping operation is an accessory use attached to the g The next issue for consideration are the three existing signs on site § ® hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief § Zoning mg-jggf;};z:
O 8 @ (a store. Specifically, the Petitioners note that many small village o § & which are a combined 212 sq. ft. in area. The Petitioners argue that 5 g @ requested should be granted in part and denied in part. S é & {£S:mmn for Baltimore County
and country stores have accessory gas pumps. These are truly full service these signs should, likewise, be permitted as a nonconforming use. The
- g- sukuriifies - 8- . - 10-
I I Y
k| :
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Baltimore County Goverrment
'.' Zoning Commissioner "'
Office of Planning and Zoning

Suite 113 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-4386

February 2, 1993

Newton A. Williams, Esquire
Nolan, Plumhoff and Williams
Suite 700, Court Towers

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204-%340

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 91-504-SPH
Calvin L. Reter, et al, Petitioners

Dear Mr. Williams:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted in part, and
denied in part, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to

contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.
Very truly yo%
4
=2k £

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES :mmn

att.

cc: Mr. Calvin Reter

cc: Dwight Little, W. Duvall and Assoc.

cc: Mr. M. Warner

cc: Ms. Barbara C. Whitman, President, Historic Glyndon, Inc.

MICROFILWL-

IN THE MATTER OF IN THE
FURMAN E. HENDRIX, et al CIRCUIT COURT
OF

BALTIMORE COUNTY
Case No. 91 CG 1402

OPINION

This case came on for oral argument on the appeal of
Protestants in this case from the decision of the Baltimore County

Board of Appeals dated March 5, 1991. According to that decisiocn,

two cases involving the same property had been appealed to the
Board from an order of the Z2oning Commissioner and an order of the
CRG. Within the opinion of the Board is a summary of some of the
testimony.it heard over five days of the hearing. The conclusions
of the Board of Appeals state that the "Board will find as a fact
that from the testimony and evidence received, compliance with
502.1 in regard to the country c¢lub and golf course has been met".
This court does not have any indication whatsoever what "fact" it
is that is being relied upon: that is to say, which evidence was

accepted and relied upon and which evidence was rejected. The

seems to be all of the evidence, some of which.,is

"fact"
contradictory. Therefore, this case is reversed, and remanded to

the Board of Appeals in order that the Board can make specific

findings of fact to support their conclusicn. See Harford County v.

FiLED JuL29 1831
MICROFiLuic.
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PETITION FOR SPRCIAL HEARING
SE Corner Butler Rd. and
Railroad Ave. (4 Butler Rd.)
4th Election District

3rd Councilmanic District

CALVIN L. RETER, et al.,
Petitioners

COMMISSIONER OF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No. 91-504-SPH
EBDELB;S_CQHRSELLS_HEHQBAHDHH

The issues in this case have to be separated into those
permitted as of right, those that may be permitted because they
are grandfathered as nonconforming and those not permitted,

Initially, it should be noted that a nonconforming use is:

"A legal use that does not conform to a use

regulation for the zone in which it is located or to a

special regulation applicable to such a use.”

Implicit is the requirement that a use declared nonconforming
must have at some time been legal, but is no longer able to
comply with special regulations (ex: setbacks) or 1is no longer
permitted. (See Section 101 in BCZR and Section 104 BCZR.)

In the instant case, there are no real nonconforming uses.
Starting ir the northwest corner of the property and proceeding
in & clockwise direction, all of the uses are either permitted,
capable of being permitted, or illegal as follows:

1. The five apartment building and retail
sales office is permitted. The additicnal
parking to meet regulations is available on
the site and needs to be designated.

2. The four apartment building is also
permitted. Using the conversion chart in
Section 402, it requires 16,000 square feet
of the site to be designated for its
continued use. Historically, based on

testimony, a larger ares was available, and
thus there is no nonconforming use issuye.

’. ;fo,":
'»4“__,‘*1“'“ .

L S

-,
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Preston, No. 78, September Term, 1990. It is necessary
also for the Board to consider and make a finding of fact that the
proposed use would not be detrimental to primary agricultural uses in
the vicinity under B.C.Z.R. 1A01.2C. 1In addition, Bill 134-89 with
regard to protection of prime and productive soils must be addressed

by specific findings of fact.

With regard to the evaluation by CRG, Section 22-59 of the
Baltimore County Code requires that the Planning Board shall Eonsider
any plan that "involves" a site included on the landmarks
preservation commission 1list. It was an error of law in this case

for this matter not to have been referred to the Planning Board.
ORDER

The decision of the County Board of Appeals is reversed and

remanded to the Board for determination consistent with this opinion.

A edore

Barbara Kerr H

July 29, 1991

True Cony Test

UZLApetZ 2 ENSH, Clerk

Per 'g@_,«.w-/)

Deputy Clerx
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3. There was no evidence that a nursery ever
was a legal use on the portion of the
property facing Butler Road. That area was
always part of the apartment houses. The
nursery operation may be similar to the
farming operation on the rear of the property
but there is no continuity that is necessary
for nonconforming use. The testimony was
that it began only in the Spring of 1990. 1In
a BL-CNS zone, it is questionable whether
this wuse is permitted at all, even in the
rear of the property. (See Section 230.9.,
florist, garden shop.); (See also Section

230.12 requiring uses to be in completely
enclosed buildings.)

4. The gas pumps also do not qualify as a
nonconforming service station. Their use has
been at best infrequent, admittedly often
interrupted, changed in location and of
questionable duration. Inasmuch as a service
station can be permitted by special
exception, and it is clear from testimony
that expansion is contemplated, this use does
not belong on the property at this time.

5. The crab house is also new, but agsain is

permitted and sufficient parking is
available, so there ig again no nonconforming
grandfathering. )

One final concern is that while this property is not within
an historic district, it is nearby, and its visual impact on that

district must be considered. (See Opinion dated July 29, 1881 In

Lhe_HaLL:x_n£__Enzman_E*_Hgndxix‘_gi_nl*, Circuit Court Case No.

91-CG~-1402, attached.) The impact on Butler Road from storage

between the two houses, or signs directing customers to the rear

of the property, should not be overlooked, and the areas should

wiCROFILmED
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING : BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
SE Corner Butler Rd. & Railroad
Ave. (#4 Butler Rd.) :
4th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

CALVIN L. RETER, et al.,

Case No. 91-504-SPH
Petitioners

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

Phyllfz Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

5Eszh/ ,/4/@#5;zih&*“:**W*h*“*N-

Peter Max Zimmerman

Deputy People’s Counsel

Room 304, County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

887-2188

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22nd day of August, 1991, a copy
of the foregoing Eatry of Appearance was mailed to Calvin L. Reter,
James F. Reter and Nancy Ann Stocksdale, 4 Butler Rd., Glyndon, MD

21071, Petitioners.

BNV

AUGC 22 199

[itin Mot Zawro

Peter Max Zipmerman

ZONING OFFICE

MICRGS,

LAY P I

F

be 1limited to those in character with

district.

Respectfully submitted,

Phyééis Cole Friedman

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Bt Moy 2

Peter Max Z2ifmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 887-2188

Ao 20T
I HEREBY CERTIFY thatta ~copy  of thl

).L?févp

Counsel’'s Memorandum was mailed to Newton A. Williams, Esquire,

Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chartered, Suite 700, Court Towers,

210 W. Pennsylvanisa Ave., Towson, MD 21204-5340, Attorney for

Petitioners.

Phyli&s Ccle Friedman

Y o, "' "'
Petition for Special Hearing
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the 3

\ - property situate in Baltim

sdﬂcrill)e;: in the deserﬁwn and plat atlached hercto and made a part he:::f cl?: o am:m:l:?;rl:
pecial Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Bailimore County Zoning Regultllo'ns. to de

ther or not the ing Oommissioner and/or Deputy Zoning Commissioner should tppmn.e.:h..

e - -

T -
- - n———--—--------.---—-------o-o-- --------

------q--..--—---q-—---u-----n--

i’?(é)-tﬂrs_ ---. 4Bl sided signs totalling oy s spare feety 25 non-con s

----------------------------------

ittt et TR TP e Sl |

Property is fo be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulaiions,

L, or we, agree to ‘Pay expenses of the above Special Hearin adverlisin
Lng of this Petition, and further agree lo and are lo be bound bﬁr the zoningg 'rxt}inhgo'n:t:;dug&nlrﬂ:
ons of Baltimore County adopted pursuant 4o the Zoning Law for Batlimore County. .

[/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I we
are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this Petition,

a Legal Owner(s):

iiatatetedadad Dy T g

(Type or Print Name)

Ak A Tany...

530 East Joppa Road

e

Signature bt LTS L O,

the nearby historic

foregoing People’s

41>

21-so4-sp.4

n W ARAR R T RN R e e

_______________ Nancy Ann SUxﬂsdale'
Address T TTTTTTITTRRO TS e (Type or Print Name) - ~""======-====
Towson, Maryland 21204 7’[ RN A
Clty and State o o Sl-gn;lu-r- N s o -
Atlorney dor Pelitioner:
____________________ 4 Butler Road 833-0833
(Type or Print Name) T, --- J-\aa;c-s; ----------------------- Phone 1 I;. oTT
et --Glyndon, Maryland = 21071
Signature City and State T TTTTTTeees T
_______ o e e e s Name, address and phone number of Jegal A
Address tracl purchaser or repreu;talve o ';: mm:dm
____________________________________________ Calvin L. Reter
Clty and State Name = TTTTTTTTRToomsmossseomeoos
_ 4 Butler Road
Attorney’s Telephone No.: ____._____________ _-Glmdon;_m:xlam--ZIDJL__&S;:.QQIS-
Address Phone No,
—UFIE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ~1/2H0. @
AVAILABLE FOR HEARING
MOR ,/TUES./NED. - REXT TWO MONTHS :
ALL
;“_“Lnbg'ix,uiLu REVIEWED BY:

DATE é "Iz—”
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4th Election District, Baltimore County, Maryland
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. Baltimore County Government . . i .
Baltimore County Government Office of Zoning Administration Baitimore County Government

Office of Zoning Administration and Development Management Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management Office of Planning & Zﬁf,'{,‘,g argf f1.')1:1/t:l'op|:;mc:r3t Management
Office of Planning & Zoning % P ice of Planning & Zoning

o)

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

111 West Chesapeake Avenue P Towson, MD 21204 _ : 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 ‘ 887-3353 Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353
, ‘ NOTICE OF HEARING
- . , Calvin L. Reter, et al
i N 4 Butler Road
. % Calvin L. Reter, et al
R & A _ - 4mw’ Glyndon, Maryland 21071 mmmmmmdmmmy,mmqofmuumMmamdMﬁm
Baltimore Coun( ¢ m@m@ﬂ Nk ‘ Glyndon, Maryland 21071 County will bold a public hearing o the property idestified berein in
Zoning Commisioner U\ Ui~ Y Roow 106 of the Coumty Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenus in Towscn, Maryland 21204
4 County Office Building RE: o .
111 West Chesapeake Avenve RE: Case Mumber: 91-504-SPH Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avemue, Towscn, Maryland 21204 as follows:
Towson, Moryland 21204 CASE #91-504-SPH (Item 493) SEC Butler Rosdn and Railroad Avenue
e SEC Butler Road and Railroad Avenue 4 Butler Road
. . ) Account: R-001-§150 4 Butler Road 4th Election District - 3rd Councilwmnic RESCHEDULED FRCM JUKE 10, 1992

Date S - j é Number 4th Electioo District - 3rd Councilmmmic Petitioner(s): Calvin L. Reter, James E. Reter, and Nancy Ann Stockdale CASE #91-504-SPH (Item 433)

. peti (s): Calvin L. Rater, ot al HEARTNG: WEDWESDAY, AUGUST 28, 1991 at 9:00 a.m. SEC Butler Road and Railroad Avenue

: Bl vy e ‘ HEARING: MOBDAY, JULY 27, 1992 at 2:00 p.m. in Bm. 118, Courthouse. 4 Butler Road

L : i e ' sth Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

i : et e o Dear Petitioner(s): Dear Petitioner(s): Petitioper(s): Calvin L. Reter, et al
: R CEebe e : HEARTNG: MWOMDAY, JULY 27, 1992 at 2:00 p.m. in #m. ii8, Courthouse. -
R R R T N T | ' Please be advised that $_ (o .1(p iz doe for advertising and posting of the above captioned Ploase be advised that $ /0.7 © is due for advertising and posting of the above captionad Special Hearing to approve sutamotive (gasaline) service station, carry-out crsh houss, offics, retial .
ok P peoperty and bearing date. property. sales Office, apartments, parking area surfoces, drivewsy eotrances, driewsy widths vith 24 parking

spaces, and three dual gided signs totalling 212 sq. ft., as non-conforming uems.
THIS FEE MOST BE PAID AND THE Z(WING SIGN & POST SET(S) RETURNED N THE DAY OF THE HEARTNG OR THE ORDER
SHALL WOT ISSUE. DO NOT RENOVE THE SIGH & POST SET(S) FROM THE PROPERTY UNTIL THE DAY OF THE HEARING.

Plamnhymdnctpuyd:letohltim(:mt],Hnrylmd.m-ingthechecknﬂtheaiw&poltaat(s)
to the Zoning Office, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 113, Towson, Maryland
fifteen {15} mimutes before your hearing is scheduled to begin. W/

THIS FEX WODST BE PAID AND THE 2OWING SIGM & POST SET(S) RETURNEID O THE DAY OF THE HEAKTNG (R THE QRDER

. A ' 7 SHALL WO? ISSUE. 0O BUT RENOVE YHE SIGN & POST ST?(S) FROM THE PROPERTY UAYIL THA DAY OF THE HEMRDNS.
g / Please forverd your check via [etmm mailto the Zming Offics, Comty Office Bullding, 111 W.

g Hﬂm"wﬂ,_

Chesapesia Aveone, Room 105, Towscn, Maryland 21204, Place the case namber on the check and ssks samm
paysble to Saltimore Comty, Maryland. In order to avoid dalay of the issuance of propar credit and/or

M“:ROF".MEL your Order, ismediate attention to this mstter is soggested.
_ ‘ ence E. Schmidt
o Please Make CHios Rayabie T, Baimore County  §43, 15 Zoaing Comissioner of
[} TR e ALt % 3m .
Cashier Validation U lTiennT 2v9p Baltimore County
%
£ ZOKING COMMISSICMER cc:  Wewton A. Williass, Esq.
: : ARNOLD JABLOS BALTTMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 2. U. Stem, Jr.
: . ! DIRECTOR N. J. Maclellan
B ' ; PLCTAL PLEASE CALL 887-3353
e : ; ACCOMIDATTORS -3353,
5 : cc: Newton 1. Willisms, Esq. NOTE: HEARTNGS ARE HAMDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; POR
i ?%:i'%% s Y,
St : ,
b MICROFILMEL
: MICROFILMED N
_ i . & :_, £ WACKOFILvicy |
— L ) ] Poried on Recycied Peper i 3 Prned on Recycied Peper
= ' e — i it et et o 1 - .. et e e PRSI TIPS s s e et e X
E L
= N . Baltimore County G . @ @ ' '
= L altimore County Government . . .
— = Office of Zoning Administration Bultimere County Governmenl Law OFFICES .
— g and Development Management : Otfice of Zoning Administration NEWTON A WILLIAMS JAMES D. NOLAN
- Office of Planning & Zoning ﬂnmﬁg gnarb of CAP Pwls of pau‘mn“ lemtg and Developmoent Managemend THOMAS . :::':::.m . NoLAN, PLUMROFF & WILLIAMS (RETINED 1980)
= OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 OitieCorFlining S Zon AOBCAT - amLEr. Jm CmamrERED AL
= 400 WASHINGTON AVENUE fﬁ?jiiz‘ ROBERT 8. GLUSHAKOW Suite 700, CourT TOWERS
= TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 Bty BoUGLAS L. sunaEas 210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE R aoe) T
—~ 111 West Chesapeake Avenue (410) 887-3180 will ROBERT E. CAMILL re T M _
— Towson, MD 21204 887-3353 ' LD W est Chesapeake Avenue Rt E.BRUCE JONES ** OWSON. MARYLAND 21204-5340 or coumstL
“d; ' Helr.‘lng ROOI - ROOIII ".1; : . . \”) 1Ii )‘_“" : ™ \1_]“) 9873350 J.JOSEPH CURRAN. ITX (410) 823-78B00
‘; 0l1d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue + R - CHRISTINE K. McSHERRY TELEFAX: (410) 206-2765 T BAYARD WILLIAMS, JR.
April 12, 1994 WRITER'S DIRECT DAL

o *ALSO ADMITTED IN D.C. e23-
.o c
May G, 1992 “*ALSC ADMITTED IN NEW JERSEY 7856

May 17, 1994

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

s 2, 91 co

BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE
(15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE

NO POSTPONEMENTS WI
NOTICE OF HEARING REASONS. REQUESTS F
STRICT COMPLIANCE WI
GRANTED WITHIN FIFTE

NCTICE OF REASSIGNMENT

Honorable William Hackett, Chairman and

i i b A A L o SRS

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Comnty, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Beltimare UNLESS IN FULL COMPLI E WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL Ms. Kathleen C. Weidenhammer, Administrative Assistant
County will hold a public hearing on the property idestified berein in Roow 106 of the County Office NO. 59-79. CASE NUMBER(S): 91-504-SPH County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Building, located at 111 W. Chesapeske Avesue in Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: : LEGAL CWNER Calvin L. Reter, ot al 014 Court House
CASE NO. 91-504-SPH CALVY{N L. RETER, ET AL b LOCATION 4 Butler Road Room 49
i SE/cOoy Butler Rd & Railroad Avenue ; 400 Washington Avenue
Case Wumber: 91-504-SPH (4 Bubler Road) F Towson, Maryland 21204
SSC Butler Roadn and Railrosd Avenue . 4th Eldction District ] 3 )
4 Butler Rosd oﬁ . 3rd CouNkcilmanic District : BEARING OF THE ABOVE MATTER WILL TAKE PLACK RS FOLLOWS: RE: The Reter Case 2 =
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmsnic ‘x Q Case No.: 91-504-SPH = =
Petitioner{s): Calvin L. Reter, James B. Reter, and Mancy Ann Stockdale QQ SPH -Se ce station, carry out crab house, Scheduled for Tuesday = i
HEARTNG: WEDMESDAY, AUGUST 28, 1991 at 9:00 a.m. Ux office, rwytail sales, apartments, parking, . WEDNESDAY, JUNE 10, 1997 at 10:00 a.m. June 21, 1994 at 10:00 a.m. y |
driveway \entraces/widths & signs as REQUEST FOR POSTPONEMENT TO ALLOW
*. nonconforming uses. ‘ FILING OF COMPANION REQUEST WITH = -
ZONING COMMISSTONER FOR @
[ 'I‘U 2/03/93 -2.C.\s Order in which Petition for [N THE BALTTMORE COUNTY, ROOM 118, 0:0 COURTHOUSE, SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR -
Special Flearing to spprove an actomctive (gasoline) service station, carry-out crab howse, office, retail Special Hearing was GRANTED in part and DENIED 100 WASHINGTON AVENUE, TOAGON, MARYIAND 217204, AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE STATION ~
sales office, apartments, parking area surfaces, driveway entrances, driveway widths with 24 pariing in part. . - R T
spaces, and three (3) dual sided signs totalling 212 aq. ft. Dear Chairman Hackett and Ms. Weidenhammer:
ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, JUNE 21, 1994\ at 10:00 a.m.
: P Recently I spoke at some length wi.n Mr. Zimmerman the
L cc: Newton A. Williams, Esquire Counsel\for Appellants /Petitioners 7 /A 4 People’'s Counsel, and described the situation in this case. .
Calvin L. Reter, et al Appellants /Petitioners e o, ’7,"5/*’“‘"‘“ )
Dwight Little /W. Duvall & Assoc. 4 vl krtf d.—.é:,.}‘,;./_ Briefly the situation is this, we believe that the better
A aurence E. Scranidt course at this time would be to file s companion request as a
Barbara C. Whitman, President . new case with the 2Zoning Commissioner asking for a special

exception for automotive service station, with certain

Historic Glyndon, Inc. : :
variances to fit the situation for Reter's store in Glyndon.

Virnean Lenz, President

Glyndon Community Association
Zoning Commissioner of . Accordingly, we would respectfully request that the Board
Baltimore County People's Counsel for Baltimore County postpone the case presently set for Tuesday, June 21, 1994 at
P. David Fields 10:00 a.m., and hold the matter in abeyance, pending the filing
Lawrence E. Schmidt of the case with the Zoning Commissioner.
Timothy H. Kotroco

ZINING COMMISSIONER
BALY I ORE COUNTY

oe: Calvin L. Reter, et al
Historic Glyndon, Inc.,
Newton A, Willilams, Esq.

ce:  Calvin L. Reter, et al W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM : i The advar}tage of this procedure would be not to take up
W. Duvall & Associates, Inc. Docket Clerk /ZADM | the Board's time at this point with the service station, and if
L et Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM necessary to come back at a _ater date with both the present
14 case and the service station csze if required.
1 Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
‘ Administrative Assistant .
RIS : i)
TR I U TN
BT bt PLEASE RETURN SIGN AND POST TO ROOM 49 ON DAY OF HEARING.
. ,;?\;A\ Priated with Soybean ink k3
- ¥1tY  on Aecycled Paper S ot e
T ’ T E i i wr :
* - : B """"'""*""""’"f.‘""."' 'i""'"—"”‘&%‘?"!'*—‘i"-'-"' . . R S A A -
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Chairman Hackett
Ms. Weidenhammer
Page two

May 17, 1994

comments that the Board may have,

It is my impression that things are quiet in Glyndon, that
Calvin and the various uses on the property are being good
neighbors, and in that spirit, we are asking for this handling
of the matter,

Thanking the Board, and ready to explain any questions or
I am,

Respectfully, . -

Dlowterr G Wi fogrr

Newton A. Williams

NAW/pss

ce:

Ms. Barbara Whitman, President
Historic Glyndon, Inc.
Virnean Lenz, President
Glyndon Community Assoc.
Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire
People's Counsel
Carole S. DeMilio, Esquire
Daputy Zoning Commissicner
Mr. Calvin Reter
Mr. Dwight Little
W. Duvall & Associates

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

. "‘uhbnome County, RdatyhumJl'

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Oid CourtHouse

400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

May 23, 1994

The Honorable William Hackett, Chairman,
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
0ld Courthouse, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: The Reter Case
Case No. 91-504-SPH

Dear Chairman Hackett:

We are in receipt of Newton Williams, Esquire's letter dated May
17, 1994,

Please be advised that this office has no objection to the
Request for Postponement in this case. The file does reflect, however,
that there are other parties, including the Glyndon Comminity
Association, and Historic Glyndon, Inc., among others. Please alsoc be
advised that this office will enter its appearance in any Special
Exception and Variance case filed with the Zoning Commissioner for
Reter's Store in Glyndon. We will review the case as it proceeds, in

accordance with the People's Counsel Charter responsibilities defined
in Section 524.1(b).

In other words, it is our understanding, in the event the Board
grants the postponement, that it is without prejudice to any of the

parties.
Very truly yours,
B T mns,
Peter Max Zimmerman

PMZ/caf

cc: Newton A, Williams, Esquire

Ms. Barbara Whitman, President
Historic Glyndon, Inc.

Ms. Virnean Lenz, President
Glyndon Community Assoc.

1§ Hd €2 AVHY6

e A0 (33 ALNAOD
S A

. Baltimore Connty Governmeent l

Olfice of Zoning Administration
and Development Management
Officc of Planning & Zoning

BR7-3353
July 31, 1991

Mr. Calvin L. Reter
4 Butler Road
Glyndon, MD 21071

RE: Item No. 493, Case No. 91-504-SPH
Petitioner: calvin L. Reter, et al
Petition for Special Hearing

Dear Mr. Reter:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans submitted
with the above referenced petition. The following comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action

requested zoning.

Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the Committee
at this time that offer or request information o

forward them to you. Otherwise, an
will be placed in the hearing file.
filing on the date of the enclosed
scheduled accordingly.

IT WOULD BE APPRECIATED IF YOU WOULD RETURN YOUR WRITTEN COMMENTS TO
MY OFFICE, ATTENTION JULIE WINIARSKI. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS
REGARDING THIS, PLEASE CONTACT HER AT 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

/M.J’K/#»

AMES E. DYER
“ Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
JED: jw
Enclosures

cc: W. Duvall & Associates, Inc.
530 E. Joppa Road
Towson, MD 21204

Deputy People's Counsel

® ®
Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore Comnty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410} 887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48

0l1d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
May 26, 1994

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT

REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL

GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE

IN
BE

UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL

NO. 59-79 -

CASE NO. 91-504-SPH CALVIN L. RETER, ET AL

SE/cor Butler Rd & Railroad Avenue
(4 Butler Road)

4th Election District

3rd Councilmanic District

SPH -Service station, carry out crab house,
office, retail sales, apartments, parking,
entraces/widths & signs

driveway
nonconforming uses.

2/03/93 -z.C.'s Order in which Petition for
Special Hearing was GRANTED in part and DENIED

in part.

which was scheduled for hearing on June 21, 1994 has been POSTPONED at
the request of Counsel for Petitioner for purpose of filing for special

exception before Zoning Commissioner; to be reset upon request,

cc: Newton A. Williams, Esquire

Calvin L. Reter, et al

Dwight Little /W. Duvall & Assoc.

Barbara C. Whitman, President
Historic Glyndon, Inc.

Virnean Lenz, President F?DL)
Glyndon Community Association

People's Counsel for Baltimore County oc- HoCT ez

Pat Keller

Lawrence E. Schmidt Cuc
Timothy H. Kotroco .

W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM B

Docket Clerk /ZADM
Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant
PLEASE RETURN SIGN AND POST TO ROOM 49 ON DAY OF HEARING.

r'*\?a’ Printad with Soybean Ink
‘@9 on Recycied Papar

. Baltimore County Government .

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this

3rd day of July, 1991.

@g&«

ARNOLD JABLON

DIRECTOR
Received By:

_ g '(,Q
Ch&irman, A

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

Pet.itioner: Calvin . Reter, et al

Petitioner's Attorney:

-

o

Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners
Appellants /Petitioners

887-3353

o
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{410) 887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48

0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT

REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN

STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE

GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE

UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL

NO. 359-79.
CASE NO. 91-504-SPH

June 29, 1994

CALVIN L. RETER, ET AL

SE/cor Butler Rd & Railroad Avenue
(4 Butler Road)

4th Election District

3rd Councilmanic District

SPH -Service station, carry out crab house,
office, retail sales, apartments, parking,
driveway entrances/widths & signs as
nonconforming uses.

2/03/93 -2.C.'s Order in which Petition for

Special Hearing was GRANTED in part and DENIED
in part.

which was postponed on May 26, 1994 has been assigned for hearing at the

request of Counsel for Protestants (Glyndon Community Association); and
has been

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 27, 1994 at 10:00 a.m.

cc: Newton A. Williams, Esquire
Calvin L. Reter, et al
Dwight Little /W. Duvall & Assoc.

Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners
Appellants /Petitioners

Barbara C. Whitman, President
Historic Glyndon, Inc.
J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire
Virnean Lenz, President
Glyndon Community Association

Counsel for Glyndon Comm. Asszn,.

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Pat Keller

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy H. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM

Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM
Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

Prved wih Soybesn ik PLEASE RETURN SIGN AND POST TO ROOM 49 ON DAY OF HEARING.
on Recycied Paper

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDERNGC E

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 7, 1992
Zoning Administration and Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, P.E.

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for May 11, 1992

for Case No. 91-504-SPH (Calvin Reter)

The Developers Engineering Division has reviewed
the subject zoning item. A S-foot widening strip
is requested for the ultimate 50-foot right-of-way
width of Railroad Avenue.

=y

ROBERT W. BOWLING, (F.E ‘
Developere Engineering Mvi

sion

RWB:DAK:s
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Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

t
1
|
1
i
i
1
|
|

e o ¢3¢ OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 43
—— 400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
e - = " TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
3 X = :oHaf:zri 7-3180
2 23] 2Fa3% (410) 887- 111 West Chesapeake Avenue Messgrs. Calvin K. and James E. Reter
5 T 1;_3—1 f Towson, MD 21204 Page TwO
» E@] >0 _oh way 19, 1992
m o oMo
2 228 & 3
; o 19, 1992
2 BRI T < = April 13, 1993 ney 3. .
5 EE% . L:‘f mth.mntmmmqumm,phuofulfmto contact : ‘
= o zZe- me at 887-3351. - -
EEL I - -
i i ] zmu 9 P> o Sincerely, :
i 4 : = =T R i |
%’E’W- - ' 1 :T_ Messgrs. Calvin K. and James E. Reter ‘ CQ\ ) . \
Sl | > = g 4 Butler Road . L vw'é- | |
b 2 v . ‘_: - "‘;"" L . L Glyndon, Maryland 21071 Frank DiMeglio 5 . :
| o Lo % B G Ms. Veinene Lenz : Zoning Inspector ' ‘
; - IR - =, T 4722 Butler Road Re: Zoning Case No. C-92-2444
< v = Glyndon, MD 21071 ‘ Special Hearing Case No. 91-504 SPH
 — ik = & 57 District Court Case No. 1866-89 SP/T
‘{ > = Bl Re: Case No. 91-504-SPH $/E Corner Butler Road and Railroad Avenue FD/cum
B : : . . - ndant
\’ o " Calvin L. Reter, et al calvin K. Reter and James E. Reter - Defe s . ci] C.A. "Dutch® Ru berger, III /
‘ 5 ? . Reter: W. Duvall & Associates, Inc.
: ~ Dear Ms. Lenz: : Dear Messgrs. Reter: Newton A. Williams, Esquire
3 ? Pursuant to your telephone request this morning, enclosed is Please be advised that an inspection conducted on May 13, 1992 :ichuh 1 Ray Warner
i - at the referenced iocation has revealed the pressnce of = !lhi‘-'-;' truck o
T he Zoning Commissioner's Order dated February 3, 1993 in trailer and a red trailer bearing the nawe of “Warner Enterprises -
‘¢ = 2h2E 8 copy of the g . Landscape Contractors.” This storage of thess items constitutes a
e O R the subject matter. This appeal has not yet been scheduled for violation of the Baltimore County zoning regulations.
3 = -~ i r3
:: . B o e = M are considered contractor's o
: i = e ing before the Board of Appeals. Landscape and tres service companies o
; M~ o= = = ;': hearing equipment storage, and such uses are prohibited, given your zoning. _ . o
e - I,..! JP Nk = * X = L Accordingly, the following corrective measures must be takan: : _
- s v mN = 5 o Very truly yours ' " - -
b - :“‘: = Q::: = Do ; S il ’ 1. Remove the white truck trailer or show this item on your .
i i~ < & — A E‘q d\ j ¢ e A M) site plan, to be submitted for review and approval in P
s v = _ 2 < athren X conjunction with your non-conforming use hearing set for |
: ) =] = B o 2 Xithleen C. Weidenhammer June 10, 1992 at 10:00 A.M.
k - D - = 2 R Administrative Assistant v
: ;?‘Di ~ '{‘“‘;'IJ r31S S -+ ° 2. Remove the red trailer and all other vshicles, equipment, t
§ = .ﬂ" :ﬂ = ZT¢ materials, and inventory storsd in conjunction with the
3 5 - 8 ufs ' operation of "Warner Enterprises - Landscapes Contractors.”
Y ' ;5’ o oA .
s =4 2 Enclosure Failure to comply with the aforsmentioned requirements by June 7 - ‘ 5
£k \)/ - -~ 10, 1992 will result in a violation of your- 3-year probation sentence S C S
2 e 3 imposed by the Honorable Gerard W. Wittstadt on March 7, 1990 in the
i . | District Court of Maryland for Baltimore County.
: : o . T . - ‘ s : T : - - “I:_ ) " ‘w7 . = Lo .,..,' : ) : Lo lalt i ) _ < Rt :
o e e T T T T T - I o - ‘ &
O R - KUFiLivcy |

. i s —— T ’ ——— -
S ' _ ~ " . — e - . SERVE OF THE FOLLOWING RESIGENT AGENT/CORPORATE OFFICER (IF APPLICABLE): —
., . [ , / . I~ ‘more County Government . \ ‘ . , . | ] ,
| | | * Zoning Commissioner : . |
- Baltimore County Government Office of Pglanning and Zoning . ‘ .
C Zoning Commissioner BALTINORE COUNTY, MARYLAND CITATION NO. 90-111
Office ofleg and Zoning Messrs. calvin K. and James E. Reter, et al CITATION ma‘c:wn. ZONING VIOLATION
?-"-"-f Page Two 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
5 March 22, 1991 TOMSON, MARYLAKD 21204
n :
'}'})iv\svoe:t lal{l)\‘:szag,vze(a;‘l;e Avenue 887-3353 i NAME CF PERSON(S) CHARGED: CALVIN K. R ND JAMES E. R
111 West Chesapeake Avenue ’ ;
22, 1991 887-3353 } ) ) i
Towson, MD 21204 Hay 19 ' In the event you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at CURRENT ADDRESS IN FULL: 1 BUTLER ROM . R 2107
3 387-8020.
(MWSIER (i) OR OCCUPANT { ) RELATED CITATIONS :
Sincerely,
- My, Calvin K. Reter ! IT IS FORMALLY CHARGED BY THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY THAT THE ABOVE PERSON(S) DID VICLATE
— Mr. James E. Reter THE PROVISIONS OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS AS FOLLOWS:
= 4 Butler Reoad
= Glyndon, Haryland 21071 March 22, 1991 Frank DiMeqlio SECTION NUMBER(S) VIOLATED: 101 - JUNK YARD, SIGM; 102.1: 230; 408; 413.4
?oning Inspector
— RE: Zoning Case No ¢-91-2537 NATURE OF VIOLATION: USE OF PROPERTY ZONED B.L.-C.N.S. 10 COMMIT THE POLLOWING:
= ' : FDiM: 1._ QPERATION O . TEMPORMR
District Court Case No. 1866-89 SP/T s FDiM:=oh JPERATION OF 3 JUNK YARD 2 ¥ LE SIGH WITHOUT : i
S/F Cormer Butler Road and Messrs. Zalvin X. and James E. Reter, et al |
S/2 Corner Butd 4 Butler Road Erclosure LOCATTON AND DATE(S) OF VIOLATION: S/E CORNER OF BUTLER ROAD AND RATLROAD AVENUE CHARGE ) - 8-14-89, 9-12-89 :
calvin K. Reter and Slyndon, MD 21071 e . . apd 322 = 312:69, 9-20-89 L
James E. Reter, et al - Defendants 2c:  Mr. Louis Waidner
RE: Case No, £-91-2027 Executive Assistant TO RESPOND TO THE ABOVE CHARGE(S) LODGED AGATNST YOU, Y00 MUST CHOOSE ONE OF THE GPTIONS BELOW:
contl . District Court Case No. 1866-89 SP/T 1) MO0 MAY PAY A PINE OF $1,000.00 ($400.00 FOR EACH ADDITIONAL DAY) BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER PAYABLE T0 THE
Gent lemen: S/E Corner Butler Road & Railroad Ave. Mr. James E. Dyer DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, BY RETURNING A COPY OF THIS FORM ALONG WITH PAYMENT 70: GIRECTOR
. slease be advised that an inspection conducted on May 20, 1991 has 4th Election District Zoning Supervisor oF rx:lc:;a;s-r FLOOR, COURT HOUSE, TOWSON, MD 21204, THME PEMALTY WUST BE PAID ON OR BEFORE THE 19th DAY OF
v i ithout a permit at the above OCTOBER, .
: re\:ealed dtchagizzence of a temporary sign wi P fentlemen: Mr. James Y. Thompson
referenced i . sacted @ oy 5 N Zoning Enforcement Coordinator 2). YOU MAY ELECT TO STAMD TRIAL IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND. TO DO THIS, YOD MODST NOTIFY THE BALTIMORE
. : ; 1 be advised that an inspection conducted on Mar 21, 1991 has COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER BY FILLIMG IN THE ATTACHED
I omp telephone approximately one week ago Pisase : . : . . , . ACHED PURTION OF THIS CITATION AMD RETURMING IT 10 THE 20MDNG
a; d;ﬁcetzzg :icn laint over the P PP Y revealed that the gasoline tar-lk installation and associated construction at J. Calvin Jenkins, Jr., Bsquire COMCISSTONER'S OFFICE AT LEAST FIVE (S) DAYS BEPORE THE PATMENT DUE DATE AS SET PORTH IN THE FINE PAYMENT SECTION
reg 9 gn. the above referenced location is now virtually complete. Navis and Jenkins ABOVE. THE DISTRICT COURT WILL NOTIFY YOO OF THE DATE AMD TIME OF TRIAL.
. . . : Mercantile Building - Suite 909
Accordingly, either obtain a temporary sign permit or remove the sign ) ) ] A ’ ;
within twenqgr gays from the date of this letter. Before any use of the property for an automotive service station (i.e. 409 Washingston Avenue IF YOU FAIL TO PAY THE FINE, OR REQUEST A TRIAL BY THE RESPECTIVE DEADLINES, YOU WILL RECEIVE A FORMAL NOTICE OF
_ sale of automotive fuel) may occur, it is imperative that a public hearing Baltimore, MD 21204 VIOLATION AFTER WHICH YOU WILL HAVE PIFTEEM (15) DAYS 70 PAY THE ORIGDMAL FINE. AFTER THAT DATE, THE FINE WILL BE
. Failure to comply with the aforementioned requirements will result in a - allowmg‘such use be petltlonedffor and ui:imatel‘i successful. 213 ~office . §2,000.00 {$500.00 FOR EACH ADDITIONAL DAY). IF WOT PAID WITHIN THIRTY-FIVE (35) DAYS FRON THE DATE OF THE B
violation of your three-year probationary sentence imposed by the Honorable fioes' naow hE}VG ’ any feci;dl o l'a SPe‘; e?ct:itlon or :onco CIming use FORMAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION, THE DISTRICT COURT MAY SCHEDULE THE CASE POR TRIAL. IF Y0U FATL 7O APPEAR AT THE
Gerard W. Wittstadt on March 7, 1990 in the District Court of Maryland for hearing on file which wou egalize such use o € properiy. TRIAL, A BENCH WARRAMT WILL BE ISSUED FOR YOUR ARREST.
Baltimore County. Furthermore, complaints received by this office indicate that there has I DO SOLEMNLY AFFIRM THAT THE S'IZ'ATED \RE 20 THE BEST OF MY . S
. . . . CONTENTS ABOVE CORRECT KIOMLEDGE, INFORMA
; , please feel free to contact me at been a period of discontinuance of said use for one year or more - a HELIED.
In othe event you have any questicns, piea ; situation, which, if true, would not allow you %o operate as a lawful
887-8090. nonconforming use. I have enclosed a copy of "Section 104--NONCONFORMING _ \
Sincerely USES", Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations, for your information. } q / g / - ' h/ ol IH ' )
. : . . o vt
L Failure to comply with the aforementioned requirements will result in a | "'5/ / OFFICE OF PLAMNING & ZOMING REPRESENTATIVE
viclation of your 3-year probationary sentence imposed by the Honorable : -
o FRANK DIMEGLIO Gerard W. Wittstadt on March 7, 1990 in the District Court of Maryland for ' BASED ON THE SYATEMENT OF DANIELA THOMPSON, THIS CTTATION IS HEREBY ISSUED THIS 29th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1989.
Zoning Inspector Baltimore County. :
51 H A o L(.:-u. N
FD:1s UEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER J
cc: Lou Waidner, Executive Assistant i o M, g
James E. Dyer, Zoning Supervisor ACTULEDGENERT CRU" ‘Uﬁ“
James H. Thompson, Zoning Enforcement Coordinator AC ‘ i o h”‘
1
e SE‘:"’ P 1 ACEMOMLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS CITATION AMD HERYRY PROMISE T0 PAY THE FINE OR REQUEST A TRIAL DATE AS
M\(;\(O\:“.\‘hf—\-’ vhitvat ' CROFN MED ' REQUIRED BY LAW. I UMDERSTAND THAT THE ACCEPTANCE OF THIS CITATION IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT.
MICROFILN o/=/g9 : o e fene Fmicy
_ wee | 7 TURE ;
‘E*:“"_;. . e : e S R R S T ‘“'ﬁ‘w*?‘T . . R AR & e e LU S SR - - _T
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. Baltimo;;:re County Go;;mmmt . . Baltimore County Government

Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901 JULY 26, 1991 700 East Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21204-5500 (301) 887-4500 Lot by o (301> 8874500
‘Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting July 2, 1991 MAY 8, 1992
Page 2 ' J. ?obert Raines
Zoning Commissioner
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Office of Planning and Zoning gigzigoiablon i ¢
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENGCE b. The submission of full cross-section as deemed Baltimore County Office Building Zoning Administration and a
necessary for design and/or comstruction purposes. Towson, MD 21204 ! Development Management ‘ jaFf
‘ The sections are to be taken at 25-foot intervals ) Baltimore County Office Buildi
TO: Zoning Advisory Committee DATE: July 3, 1991 . and are to be shown on standard cross-section paper Towson, MD 21254 e ’
PEOH: Robert W. Bowly o E' at 1"-5" horizontal to 1"=5" vertical scale. _ RE: Property Owner: CALVIN L. RETER AND JAMES E. RETER AND | ’ : "
: ober . Bowling, P.E. , ' _ Y
_ c. The preparation of the right-of-way plat for, ' NANCY ANN STOCKSDALE ‘ gggégﬁnoﬁngglﬁsgg Rng;VED FOR CASE #91-504-SPH (CALVIN | %
RE: Zoning Ad;isory Committee Meeting and thetdedication of any widening and slope Location: #4 BUTLER ROAD ’ | ‘ B
for July 2, 1991 easements at no cost to the County. Item Wo.: . . ' ' N
Item No.: #9% Zoning Agenda: JULY 2, 1991 (LEC) 993  Zoning Agenda: MAY 4, 1992 . ‘
d. The preparation of the right-of-way plats for Gentlemen: ' 7
::V offsite roid rights-of-way required to make Gentlemen: ) i .
The Developers Engineering Division has reviewed € necessary improvements. Baltimore County will : -~
: the subject zoning items and we have no commente for attempt to acquire the right-of-way at the Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by £§§§u§3§e§3 g:grt;:qggzgéntgebzgg:r::geg piggeéfy hag been surveyed by : -
. Items 407-revised, 492, 494, 496, 487, 499, 500, 501, Developer's expense. this Bureau and the comments below are aprlicable and required to be corrected or incorporated into the finalpplan: fe azh o red to be T
502 and 503. corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. P or the property.
e. The grading of the widening and the exieting road 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the sit
For Items 428%-revised, a County Review Group Meeting to the established grade. Where adjacent 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the shall comply with all applicable requirements ofpth Nati a1l Fir
is reauired. ' pProperties are adversely affected by the improve- Fire Prevention Code prior to gecupancy or beginning of operation. Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life Saf te o 12na1 8 -
o ments, the Developer shall be financially responsi- edition prior to occupanc T © Safety Code”, 1988
s For Item 272 (Case No. 90-434-SPHA), the previous ble for the necessary repairs to these properties. 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site pancy. ’
County Revliew Group Meeting Commente are still applicable. shall comply with all anplicable requirements of the Naticnal Fire
f. The relocaticn of any utilities or poles as Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code™, 1988
_ L For Item 493, a 5-foot widening strip is requeeted for required by the road improvements. edition prior to occupancy. Ay Ty . Noted and -
= S the ultimate 50-foot right-of-way width of Railroad REVIEWER:(’ETﬁfJ ’ﬂgélxqj. Ao iovag ¥
o R Avenue. 8. The construction of combination curb and gutter CRG 11 plbnniﬁglgtoupl = pprove Fi - S
it T in ite ultimate location and a maximum of 28.5 feet ALL SELF-SERVICE STATIONS SHALL HAVE 1 ATTENDENT ON DUTY WHILE THE Special Inspect&on Division £¢ Frevention Bureau o
- For Item 495, no permanent structures are allowed of paving adjacent thereto along the frontage of STATION IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC. THE ATTENDANT'S PRIMARY PUNCTION SHALL "
within the limits of Baltimore County drainage and the property. The paying thickness shall conform BE TO SUPERVISE, OBSERVE, AND CONTROL THE DISPENSING OF CLASS I s
utility easements. with Baltimore Coumfy Ptandards. LIQUIDS WHILE ACTUALLY BEING DISPENSED. NFPA 30,1987 ED.,SEC 7-8.4.3 JP/KEK

AND SEC 7-8.4.4.

Noted and . :
REVIEWER:_.@#{.‘-M—M Approved Q@Mﬁﬂ%ﬁiﬁﬁ&/
Red Lion Road is an existing road, which shezll Planphind Gréup Fire Prevention Burea

ultimately be improved as a 40-foot street cross-section RWB: = Special Inspection Division
on a 60-foot right-of-way.

For Item 498, a County Review Group Meeting is
required. In addition, the following highway comments
are provided:

The Developer’'s responsibilities along the existing | , JK/KREK 129“é§7 )
frontage of this eite shall be as follows: , \h
- a. The submission of detailed construction drawings . f;
_ . to extend a minimum distance of 200 feet beyond 'Cp &
' the limits of the site, or as may be required to ¥
establish line and grade. q’ %
S WIGKUFILMED i Wil ILMED
ILKOFiLVEL ' e kg
SR ' | - soy— ->7-92 o2 -9 2 > Comormexred 204 "
ERERR R CN SOV Lot R'? 7-9 . O 7 ? (’)-——53'{— SPH C lb . i . . . N - o BELE , _‘pq__ ek
o o . ' ] % w - . L e -
AR ‘ ‘ . BALT ORE COUNTY, MARYLAND }f > : "'
L
7
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 2} BUREAU OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING BURFAU OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND BRI, TTMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
T0: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 1, 1992 DATE: August 27, 1991 PATF: May 7, 1992
Zoning Administration and : - , INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
Development Management TO: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director ro: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
office of Zoning Administration Office of Zoning Administration
FROM: J. Lawrence Pilson %P and Development Management and Development. Management TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 16, 1991
Development Coordindtor, DEPRM . s zoning Administration and
FROM: Rahee J. Famili FROM: Rahee J. PFamili Develonﬂent Ha.nagement
SUBJECT: Zoning Item 493 ]
#11 Kgyser Woods Court SURJECT: Z.A.C. Comments SUBJECT: 7Z.A.C. Comments {Revised) FROM Pat Kell Deputy Di
. . . . : a eiler, puty rector
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 1, 1992 Office of Pl ing and Zoning
Z.A.C. MEETING DATE: July 2, 1991 Z.A.C. MEETING DATE: May 4, 1992
ITM NUMBER: 493 ITEM NUMBER: { 493 SUBJECT: Reter Property, Item No. 493
Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for
the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains. CASE NUMBER: 91-504-SPH
1} A better defined parking layout should be provided.
Stream (Use III) within 200' of site. Environmental Impact Review 1. The proposed curve along the eastern property line needs to he
Division must review building permit/plans. | 2) The existing 11 ft. access off Butler Road should be eliminated. eliminated and the three proposed "angled" parking spaces need to be In reference to the Petitioner's request, staff offers the v
changed to "perpendicular* parking spaces. following comments: “
3) Some internal traffic flow patterns may have to be modified. R
2. The existing 12 ft. driveway adjacent to the existing barn and the This property is historic and is improved with buildings dating :
metal shed needs to be 22 £t. wide minj ) back to the late 1870's, which reflect the unique character of
it Glyndon. While this property is not in the Baltimore County Historic :
JLP:sp . ' 3. Some internal traffic patterns and/or parking layout may have to be District, it is within the Glyndon National Register Historic
7 . modified. District and, as such, must be held to a high standard. The owner
Rahee J. FamPll has permitted the front lawn of the property to be used for outdoor
Traffic Engineer II 4. It appears that there are adequate parking areas on site and there is display of nursery products and a parking lot. The site Plan
JABLON/S/TXTSBP no need for a parking variance as is suggested on the plan. indicates a proposed 30' wide entrance from Butler Road in addition
| to an existing driveway. We suggest that the existing driveway be :
o RJF/1vd improved to allow for improved access. *

The automotive (gasoline) service station is improved with two
gas pumps. These pumps have been recently replaced. However, it has
been observed by staff that the gasoline service operation has not
been in reqular operation for the past several years. Presumably,
the owner can provide tax records and receipts and reliable testimony

-

D @fgﬂﬁt??r;) Rahee J. Famili
L RN Traffic Engineer 11

m ) to show that its non-conforming status has been preserved.
7 1992 RJF/dm
The use of the two historic homes on Butler Road should be
ZON‘ NG O - - .» relatively easy to establish since the corner house is well
frq(:L { ]& docu?ented as the first rooming house in Glyndon, dating back to the
(») c’ 1800's. The only question is, when was the lower level improved with
B | _¥} s [\ . retail and office uses?
c‘\\v"l Vﬁr’
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. Baltimore County Government ‘ | . .

Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management ;
Memo to: Arnold Jablon, Director APPEAL 4/12/94 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Tuesday,
Page 2 AN B 21, 1994 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:
August 16, 1991 o
Ll o . Newton A. Williams, Esquire
111 West Chesapeake Avenue o Petitlon for Calvin L. Reter, et al Calvin L. Reter, et al
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 SEC Butler Road & Railroad Avenue Dwight Little /W. Duvall & Assoc.
(4 Butler Road) Barbara C. Whitman, President
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District Historic Glyndon, Inc.
This property has had a questionable past with regard to Febryary 18, 1993 Calvin L. Reter, et al - PETITIONER _ Virnean Lenz, President
signage. The subject variance request seems deficient in that no Case No. 91-504-SPH, Item No. 493 Glyndon Community Association
rendering of the signs are in the file. Therefore, we cannot ’ People's Counsel for Baltimore County
rsic - evaluate the quality of the design. However, if the signs being ‘ P. David Fields : -
; 5 requested are existing on the property now, we cannot support this Lawrence E. Schmidt o
i variance. Furthermore, on recent visits to the area, we have o ) ) Timothy H. Kotroco o
& : observed that additional signs have been placed on the property ‘ Petition(s) for Special Hearing W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM
T T apparently without permits and in violation of the order of the Ms. Barbara C. Whitman g o Docket Clerk /ZADM ‘ A
r,%% ‘ District Court. President, Historic Glyndon, Inc. Description of Property Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM _ o
- 4702 Butler Road ' _ o
The plan does not identify all of the existing uses; e.g., the Glyndon, MD 21071 Certificate of Posting . .
crab house, or the landscape ~ firewood and nursery stock storage and ] ) _ 5/17/94 -T/C from N. Williams, Esquire --will be sending letter requesting
display areas. A much better plan should be developed to enhance the RE: Petition for Special Hearing Certificate of Publication postponement of this matter from above hearing date.
overall appearance of the site. SEC Butler Road & Railroad Ave o ) . o
. o (4 Butler Road) Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel - Le;ég:efrogegit?;iligﬁsé Si?:irgxg:q255t1:g gosgPingme?t as 1pd1cated' .
2. e Based upon an analysis of the information provided and a site 4th Election District ’ ' ) r'equeéting that thi mztter' o hei)d g:nd?n eouiczmewi)rt‘htﬁgrgmgtci;cgr;lgls-ss1oner-;
: inspection, staff recommends the applicant's request be denied. This 3rd Councilmanic District People’s Counsel's Memorandum ¢c noted to People's Counsel : " "
i SR S office further recommends that if certain non-conforming issues are Calvin L. Reter, et al-Petitioner . . . .
approved, they be specifically identified to control future expansion Case No. 91-504-SPH Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments
at this property. o _ ] 57237594 -Letter from Peter Max Zimmerman /nis office nas no objection to request
. _ Dear Ms. Whitman: Petitioner(s) and Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheets for postponement made by N. Williams.
R , 1f the;e_should be any further questions or if this office can ‘ o , o o
el , pro?ide additional information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was Petitioner's Exhibits: 1 Plat to accompany Petition 5/26/94 -Notice of Postponement sent to parties; will hold pending Petitioner's
' - oy Office of Planning at 887-3211. filed in this office on February 16, 1993 by Newton A. Williams, ' 7 filing for special exception before Zoning Commissioner; to be reset . .
Esquire. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the 2 Nine photographs of site upon request. : 5. .
. a . PK/JD/1f Board of Appeals. ) _
% SEE C L PKRETER/TXTLLE ing this matter, please do not 3 Lletter from Zoning Enforcement June 7, 1994 -letter from C. Holzer {counsel for Gilyndon Community Assn.} - A T oo
T If you have any quest.:ions.concern ] 8 s P i . requesting that matter be scheduled for hearing. i
hesitate to contact Julie Winiarski at 887-3391. 4 Details of Signs )
Sincerely, 5 Photograph of Reter's Food Market June 29, 1994 -Notice of Assignment sent to parites; case scheduled for hearing = “1
R f ' , on September 27, 1994 at 10:00 a.m. i
; Protestant's Exhibits: 1 Letter from the Comptroller of the 7/27/94 -Letter from C. Holzer, Esquire, to N. Williams, Esquire -indicating .,
ST ARONOLD N Treasury that hearing should go forward on 9/27/94 as scheduled; copy to Board.
Director ;
i ' AJ:jaw 2oning Commissioner's Order dated February 3, 1993 (Partially Denied) ‘ s
%&g B 8/01/94 -Motion for Continuance Pending Filing of Service Station Special Exception
5_-% cc: Newton A. Williams, Esquire Notice of Appeal received on February 16, 1993 from Newton A. and Variance Case filed by N. Williams on behalf of Petitioners /Owners.
k. Dwight Little, W. Duvall & Associates Williams, Esquire
) People’s Counsel 8/10/94 -J. Carroll Holzer visited Board's office; indicated that he is preparing
Response to N. Williams' Motion for Continuance; to be submitted to Board
sy . . : by end of week. g
; cc: MNewton A. Williams, Esquire, Suite 700, Court Towers, 210 West ; 3
: Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21204-5340 { i
: . . - Dwight Little, W. Duvall & Associates, 530 E. Joppa Road, ) :
) MICROF“-‘“tD Baltimore, MD 21286 :
"g% Pricxad on Recycled Paoer People's Counsel of Baltimore County i
Request Notification: P. David Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning ,
Patrick Reller, Office of Pianning & Zoning :
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoming Commissioner . .
. . Docket Clerk
# Arnold Jablion, Director of ZADM
- IN THE MATTER OF *  BEPORE THE IN THE MATTER OF ¢  BEFORE THE
CALVIN RETER, et al. OF APPEALS
CALVIN L. RETER, et al. * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS * COUNTY BOARD
- = NON-CONFORMING USE UNTY
=] NON-CONFORMING USE a BALTIMORE COUNTY ) . BALTIMORE CO
be 91-504-SPH
S » cnsz NO. 91-504-SPH ‘.:’; * CASE No'
— l T T T :' . * * * *
= * ® * * * » - * » * * " * i‘ﬂ“‘“UrlLMLu * * »* » * * * * *
f, e e P . RS, N T TN s i g T ot AT R BT, B 1 T A et B i P MY SIS R e 42 v . EIIBE Qﬂ!a
' REmm he following named witness to
t t Please issue a Subpoena to the following named witness to PO TR T e SRR AR+ T e e e Pl;:;. :'::: :oﬁﬁzp";g:,?o;’ Appeals ofgnq{&jﬂm§e County at
appear before the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County at appsar or y

the hearing for the matter captioned above on _Tuesday. tbe pearing Sfar thqapptgr,captioned above on
3 | Sept. 27, 1994,at 10:00 a.m. T at Room #48 ~located at _E;ﬁfm,_:_oﬁ_& rthouse——— at Room ' ’ 1°°:E§d at
o Basemment, Old Courthouae and f uoh witness' testimony -
- i 7/27/93 -Confirmed w/Newton Williams --hold case and do not set unless continuing thereafter as necessary for such witness' testimony continuing thereafteih“ nec;ssary or s | _
= requested to do so. Getting ready to file gas station case i and as scheduled by the Board. and as scheduled by the Board. :
% with the Zoning Commissioner; will advise of outcome, progress, Wit . John McGrain, Planning t,
% etc. and whether to set case or if it will be pulled. Witness:_ Jack Dillon, Planning ness:—ltth—ﬁwr,—CUmrty—Cmtr Bldg o
3 Address: 4th Floor County Courts Bldg. Address: _, o wp—21204—— ‘
g Towaon, Maryland 21204
4/Q07/94 -Inquiry from Bill Hughey /Planning --community association has ;
& been inquiring re status of this case. Advised both Newton 5
£ and Bill H. that this matter would be scheduled for hearing in T—CarE5IT Ao Zer
& the normal course of setting the docket (probably within the Name:_J. Carroll Holzer , Nane:m
B next week or two) and would therefore come up for hearing befgre Firm:_Holzer & Lee { Fim:—gos—'mmmm—
the Board late June or carly July. Address:_305 Wa !hziﬂglﬁ!l Avenue . Addrgqfc:m'_mm
— Suite 502 ,
Towson, Maryland 21204 | 825-6961
{(410) 825-6961 ‘ a ear
The witness named above is hereby ordered to so appear The witness named above is hereby ordered to so app

before the County Board of Appeals. The Board requests the

.. before the County Board of Appeals. The Board requests the
- Sheriff to issue the summons set forth herein.

Sheriff to issue the summons set forth herein.

County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County

Q}"'\-’
County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County

Cost: $ , Cost: §

= : =
Summoned : , 19 X . Summoned: . 19
Not served: , 19 Not served: » 19

Sheriff of Baltimore County Sheriff of Baltimore County
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BALTINMQRE COGNTY, MARYLARND-
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Larry E. Schmidt March 23, 1992
Zoning Cosmissioner

James H. Thompson
Zoning Enforcement Coordinator

Ttem Mo 493

b3 91"5-0"/5”\‘
PETITIONER: CA/VIN (. RETER

O
ATV OL I |

AcTIivE  VIOLATION CASE: # C92- QJ{(((/

DEFENDANT : Calv-i.fl L. kd[cr
ADDRESS: L{ 8\4*/‘5/‘ @

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the
subject of an active violation case. When the petition is scheduled
for a public hearing, please notify the following persons: '

&£ .

'L

y
Tbktuil-mut CA." Dbk Rogpersde

“ger T
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER - OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration & Development Management

/
FROM: C.A. Dutch Ruppersberger, 1 (. 4 < =+
Councilman, Third District

SUBJECT: Warner Landscaping Enterprises
Glyndon, MD

DATE: April 30, 1992

Ms. Mary Ann Maclellam of 4815 Butler Road in Glyndon phoned

this office Aprfl 24, 1992, gigtance with a zo;:s&robla
involving Warner Landscaping Enterp of 1823 ‘Butler
Glyndoni Ms. MacLellan was very upeet by the amount of truck

traffic, odors and dust associated with the use of this property. She
is also concerned for the health, safety and welfare of the community,
particularly the children living in the apartment complex directly next
to the business. Ms. MacLellan further stated that there has been a
- problem with rats and raccoons on her property since this business
moved in.

b R

According to Ms. MacLellan, the Glyndon Community Association
filed a complaint with your office regarding this problem. Apparently,
to date, nothing appears to have changed, and the community is
becoming extremely frustrated with the process. Evidently the
property is zoned BL.

- Therefore, I would appreciate your looking into this problem and
advising me of the status of this complaint, so that I may respond to
“ this community.

ey
P . Ll
. el LR Tt L

& INEGEEIVE

MAY 11392

CADR:cth

cc: Mary Ann MacLellan
Glyndon Community Association
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INTER-CFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: James E. Dyer DATE: June 24, 1991
Zening Supervisor

FROM: James H. Thompson
Zoning Enforcement Coordinator

RE: Item MNo. 493
Petitioner: <Calvin X. & James E. Reter, et al

VIOLATION CASE # C-91-2027
LCCATION OF VIOLATION S/E Corner of Butler Road & Railroad Avenue
DEFENDANT Calvin K. and James E. Reter, et al
ADDRESS 4 Butler Road Glyndon, Maryland 21071
flease be advised that the aforementioned petiticn iz the subject

of an active violation case. When the petition is scheduled for a
public hearing, please notify the following persons:

MAME ADDRESS
Lou Waidner Executive Cffice
James H. Thompson Zoning Enforcement

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning
Commissioner’s Order to the Zoring Enforcement Coordinatcer, sco that the
appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation case.

cc: 3Swen Stevens
Develcpment Control

eoh/
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Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

February 16, 1995

Newton A. Williams, Esquire

NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS, CHTD.

Suite 700, Court Towers

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue

Towson, MD 21204-5340

RE: Case No. 91-504-SPH

CALVIN L. RETER, ET AL
4th District

Dear Mr. Williams:

As no further appeals have been taken regarding the subject
matter, we have closed the file and returned same to the Office of
Zoning Administration and Development Management, along with any
exhibits entered in this matter. The Zoning Office maintains the
permanent file.

Anyone interested in either the file or the exhibits is
advised to contact Gwen Stephens in Zoning Administration at 887-
3391 immediately upon receipt of this letter. By copy of this
letter, all parties of record that may have an interest in this
file have been notified.

Sincerely,

(ﬂé@#zg&j éLfCai%éz{

Charlotte E. Radcliffe
Legal Secretary

cc: Calvin L. Reter, et al
J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire
Dwight Little /W. Duvall & Assoc.
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Prnied weih Soybean ink
on Recyciod Paper

S STEDE o e 1 T B mr—
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Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

-,

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

July 9, 1992

Mr. Calvin L. Reter
4 Butler Road
Glyndon, MD 21071

RE: Item No. 493, 91-504-SPH

Dear Mr. Reter:

Enclosed are copies of updated Zoning Advisory Commgnts f?om
several departmental agencies who have reviewed the submitted site

plan.
1f you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at

887-3391.

Very truly yours,

- /{ Zb&ovebuatl'
/Julie A. Winiarski
Z.A.D.M.
. Enclosure

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 16, 1995
Zoning Administration &
Development Management

FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe ¢~
County Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Closed File: Case No. 91-504-SPH

CALVIN L. RETER, ET AL
District 4

As no further appeals have been taken regarding the subject
case which was dismissed by Order dated October 4, 1994, we are

closing the file and returning same to you herewith.

Attachment

B.L. Zone--Business, Local (B.C.2.R., 1935.)
Section 230

1'e--use REBULAT1ONS

The following uses only are permitted (See Section 230.12):

230.1--Uses permitted and as limited in the residential zone
immediately adjoining except that Animal boarding place,
Class A is permitted only as a Special Exception and

Kennel is prohibited. (B.C.2.R., 199% Bi
Tono ) R., H 11 No. 85,

230.2~-Convalescent home;
230.3--Tourist home, boarding or rooming houses;

230.4--Restaurant, tea room, and dairy bar, except drive-in
restaurant. ([B.C.2.R., 195%5; Bill No. 40, 1967.1

230.5--Bank, building and loan associationg

230.6--0ffices and office buildings;

230.7--Rrivat¢ colleges, dancing schools, conservatory for
music and the arts, dormitories, and fraternity and

Sorority houses. (B.C.2.R., 1955; Resolution Novemb
21, 19563 Bill No. 47, 1995:] ’ «

230.8--Business and trade schools;

230.93—-A1coho1ic beverage package store;

Amusement devices, subject to the provisions of
Section 422; [Bill No. 29, 1982.1

Antique Shop}

Arcade, subject to the provisions of Section 423(a);
(Bill No. 29, 1982.1 '

Automobile accessory shopj

Automobile parking lot;

Bakery, but goods baked on the premises must be sold
only at retail on the premises;

Barber and beauty shops, sstablishments for chiropody

and massage;

B:;z;a;d and pool rooms; [Bills No. 61, 1967; No. 85,

Bowling Alleys (Resolution, November 21, 1956; Bills
No. 358, 1957; No. 83, 1967.1]

Camera, photo-supply, or film-processing shops or

Pick-up stations (including "drive-by" facilities)
CBill No. 43, 1970.) Y =
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Law OrFFCEs Towson OFCE CarroLL COuUnTY OFFICE
). CARROLL HOLZER, PA 305 WASHINGTON AVENUE 1315 LiserTY ROAD
fmwe ). Lee * Surme 502 ELDerseURG, MD 21784
—_ Towson, MD 21204 (410) 795-8556

]. HowarD Howzer (410) 825-6961 Fax: (410} 795-5535

1907- 1989 Fax: (410) 825-4923

June 6, 1994

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
0ld Courthouse, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Chairman William Hackett

Re: Case No. 91-504-SPH
Calvin L. Reter, et al

Dear Mr. Hackett:

Please be advised that I have been retained by the Glyndon
Community Association to represent them in the above-captioned
case. It is my understanding that the matter was previously
scheduled for hearing on June 21, 1994, but postponed at the
request of Counsel for the Petitioner for the purpcse of filing for
Special Exception before the Zoning Commissioner.

¥hile I can understand that the matter has been postponed for
that purpose, the original decision date of the Zoning Commissioner
in this case was February 3, 1993. At the same time, potential
zoning violations exist and are not being pursued by Baltimore
County because of the fact that this matter is currently before the
Board. I would therefore request that the matter be rescheduled to
ensure that indeed a Petition for Special Exception is being filed
for a service station and that the case is not sitting without any
activity.

Thank you very much for entering my appearance on behalf of
the Glyndon Community Association in your records.

Very truly yours,

d-tavtyu tobaf Of

J. Carroll Holzer ‘/
Qé,vﬁf
c: Newton Williams, Esq.
Virnean Lenz
Arnold Jablon

80 :11 WY L~ NOr Y6

letters3\glyndon. Ltr
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B AL TIM O RE 77 Communaity Preservation at Work T
COUNTY Post Otfice Box 10067
Towson., MD 212850067
HISTORICAL
TRUST iac.

June 9, 1992

Mr. Lawrenoe Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Schmidt,

I am writing you on behalf of the Baltimore County Historiocal Trust,
Inc. regarding Case 91-504SPH, in Glyndon to be heard at 10:00 A.M. on
Tuesday, June 10, 1992. This property is within the National Register District
and adjacent to the oldest Local Register District in this jurisdiction. It is
highly visible due {0 its location at the western gateway of the comnmunity.
For these reasons, the Trust requests that you uphold the Master Plan policy
*to preserve and maintain historiocally or architecturally significant distriots
as well as individual structures and their immediate surroundings." This
property is suitable for a variety of commercial establishments tha' would
enhance its viability and be good neighbors in this historic area.

Since 1979, the Baltimore County Historical Trust, Inc. has been
dedicated to preserving Baltimore County's unique heritage of buildings, sites,
towns, and neighborhoods. This nonprofit organization works to doocument
and protect landmarks as well as the many significant buildings and sites
that make Baltimore County unique in character.

Sinocerely,

Eugene Adams, Chairman
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February 11, 1993

Arnold Jablon, Esquire
ZADM

County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Jablon:

RE: Reter Special Hearing
Case No, 91-504-SPH

On behalf of my clients, Calvin Reter, et al., please note
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals from Commissioner
Schmidt's Opinion and Order of February 2, 1993, granting in
part and denying in part the requested relief,

Our appeal chaeck in the amount of $175.00 is enclosed.
Thanking you and your staff, I am,

Sincerely, - i

Veitrt (i e hoarrse-

Newton A. Williams
NAW/psk

cc: County Board of Appeals
Peoples Counsel
Mr. Calvin Reter
Mr. M. Warner
Ms. Barbara C. Whitman, President

Historic Glyndon, Inc. 63T e— o
Mr. Dwight Little, P.E. (i . " m
Mr. Mark Kromm n-*—:—' L B ﬂi?m
W. Duvall & Associates & ~jiii

BALTIMORE
COUNTY
HISTORICAL
TRUST inc.

T Communtty Preservanion agr Work
Post Oftice Box 10067
Towson. MD 21285-0067

August 22, 1991

Zoning Commissioner J. Robert Haines
County Office Puilding, Third Floor
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Haines,

On August 20 Case #91-304 SPH is scheduled for a hearing regarding
requested variances, inoluding one for a large sign. The propertiy that is
the subject of this hearing is on the Mational Register of Historic Places and
is adjacent to the oldest loocal historio register distriot in Baltimore County.
The building, constructed by one of the founders of Glyndon in the latter
part of the Nineteenth Century, is eligible for local landmark status. It is
the gateway structure to this soenic community.

The Baitimore County Historical Trust asks that this letter be part of
the official record. Moreover, it requests that the following policies of the
mummcountymnanhotukmintomumpﬂorwenmng
being made in this case. The most pertinent are:

Page 76:

¢. The protection of landmark buildings and places should be extended to
include their sites. Qrounds, gardens, important trees and significant
views should be treated as integral with the Landmark itself.

7. New buildings adjacent to Historic Landmarks should not overpower or
clash stylistically with the building to be protected.

Page 73.

® {0 "ensure the protection of soenic and historic areas®.... and

® to "promote a sense of order and harmony by discouraging jarring
contrasts of soale, form, material and style.”

The Baltimore County Historical Trust, Ino. is a nonprofit organisation
committed 0 preserving the unigque architectural heritage of Baltimore
County. It belisves that by saving historiocal and significant buildings and
sites, it is possible to achieve more livable surrocundings that link the
County's residents to the past, while making rocom for the future.

Sincerely,

&%!M ad”’""o, e ab

Kugene Adams, President

-t -y
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County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Jablon:

RE: Reter Special Hearing

On behalf of my clients, Ca’vin Reter, et al., please note
an appeal to the County Board of Aippeals from Commissioner
Schmidt‘'s Opinion and Order of February 2, 1993, granting in
part and denying in part the requested reliet.

Our appeal chaeck in the amount of $175.00 is enclosed.
Thanking you and your staff, I am,

Sincerely,

Dieiort /%m{mz-

Newton A, Williams

NAW/psk

cc: County Board of Appeals

Peoples Counsel

Mr. Calvin Reter

Mr. M., Warner

Ms. Barbara C. Whitman, President
Historic Glyndon, Inc.

Mr. Dwight Little, P.E.

Mr. Mark Kromm
W. Duvall & Associates
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Hlstgnc Glyndon lrmarp&ated

Ghyndon, Marvianed 22T

August 27, 1991

The Honorable J, Robert Haines

Zoning Commissioner, Baltimore County
111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Commissioner Haines:

The Board of Directors of Historic Glyndon Incorporated
opposes the request in petition 91-504-SPH Item #493 for three
dual-sided signs totalling 212 square feet. While the property
in question is zoned for business, the residents of Glyndon would
like the Zoning Commissioner to use his power to foster attractive
signs which enhance rather than detract from the business area.

In addition, the surrounding residential and historic areas,
which lie less than fifty yards from this property, are also
affected. Present signs are visible from residences 1/4 mile
away. With the present signs so easily visible, there is no
apparent valid reason for approving more signs or larger ones.
Furthermore, there is a real possibility that unattractive, large
signs could hurt property values of nearby residenres,

There are also serious safety problems concerning proposed
driveways frum the Reter property to Butler Road. Already the
scene for many accident=, the roadway is very dangerous. An
additional intersection--coupled with the *wo nresently used--
would be a traffic hazard and would restrict the flow of traffic
from the post office, Glyndon Square Shopping Cente:i, and the
firehouse,

Please protect our safety by prohibiting a new entrance
on Butler Road from the Reter property. And please protect the
quaint and commercial parts of our community by requiring
attractive, appropriate, and reasonably-sized signs.

Sincerely,

@ZWKZL»-/

Barbara C, Whitman
President

W ,z/;'u/n B ’,—, e, i .,,._o, —Larnr
. / ,’“0 IQV ‘ ﬁd ,
. q Jr ! W.za/

JAMES O. NOLAN
Law Orrices

NEWTON A, WRLIAMS p
HOMAS A RENNLR ne TnED el .
me P. LNGLEHART, JRr 3 Nomut. rrunpmorr & WILLIA . EARLE PLMHOPY
. ey, . ONMARTERED . . s0000

T L. HANMLEY, R, " . .
'OBERT 8. GLUSHAROW Suite 700. COURT TOWERS | ALPH € DOIT

210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENVE
IbwsouLMARVLAnoinao4A534O
(4101 823-7800
TELEFAK: {4104 296-27603

OF COWNBEL
7. BAVARD WILLIAMS. JR.

RICHARD . SCHALFFER"

* “:-,'-. OWRECT DiAlL.

TELEFAX (410) 296-2765

DATE: W (; /99/  CLIENT/MATTER NO.:
TELECOPIER 'rm.spnoun NUMBER: &57-5278

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES UDING COVER SHEET): /

241

TELEPHONE NUMBER TO“CONFIRM RECEIPT:

29/8/4/

gr7-339/

57 67, (atcanlld 552517/
g; Z TO CONTACT US, PLEASE CALL
IF FOR A REASON Y0U NEED o juerzzrd?d? |

’“‘Z%;Mm el

L]

J oM~

;ﬂu(a{% MW‘ 7’ M} ;Mﬂ 2/l
Wf“/"‘/“m,m,,,,m.f W“’

telation of
“WARNING: Unauthorized interception of this telephonic commynication could a v .

federal and Haryland law.*

Tongin

The. documents sccompanying this telecopy transmission contain conflde:::al :nf:::u:::nu:: :'qthz

to the sender which is legally privileged. The information is intend :m'y fo e e areh;

tity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, y' it

'“‘"“""h": - disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in r s

:;t"::::o:t: o:“'thls telecopied information is strictly prohibited. If you :“:.,.::::,,' Y
te:ez;pj in error, please immediately notify us by telephone to arrange o

original documents to us. -
itURUFILMED

52670

gt e ar e Farhih Wi e T
e KR AR e v e e TR E Rl ccarericu B A ox i A

P
s

R S U  d LAE

S

Fr R TOEs o P o Tt



/N ia3 RX3-777 | | -

As the Commissioner noted during the Hearing, Mr. Calvin

Law Orrices JAMES D. NOLAN ' i £ lynd d th £ i

NOLAN. PLUMBOFF & WILLIAMS IRETINED 1980 Reter is a life long resident of Glyndon; and the Reter family
- EARLE PLUMHOFF has operated and owned these properties since sometime in

Many small village and country stores have accessory gas

Law Orrices JAMES D. NOLAN
THOMAS J. RENNER T TINED 138O
WILLIAM P. ENGLEHART. JA. NoLAN, PLoMEOFrr & WiLLIAMS

<. EARLE PLUMMHOFF

STEPHEN J. NOLAN *

ROBLRT L HANLEY, JR CHARTERED US40 1008
ROBERT 8. GLUSHAKOW

STEPHEN M. BCHENNNG SUITE 700. COURT TOWERS RA:::I: oEITZ
DOUGLAS L. BURGESS 210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE

ROBLAT €. CAMILL, JR.

€ BRUCE JONCS = ° TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-5340 oF counsrL
an« v " 410! 823-7800 T. BAYARD WILLIAMS. JR.

<. JOSEPH CURRAN. B
CHRISTINEG K. MCEBHERRY TELEFAX: 14101 206-276% WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL
SALSO ADMITTED ¢ D.C .23-

*PALBO ADMITTED N NEW JERSEY

NEWTON A WILLIAMS NEWTON A. WILLIAMS

THOMAS J. RENNER
WILLIAM P ENGLEHART, JN.
BTEPHEN J. NOLAN *
ROBERT L. HANLEY. UR.
ROBERT S. GLUSHAKOW
STEPHEN M. SBCHENNING
DOUGLAS L. BURGESS
ROBPERT E. CAMHILL. JR.
LOUIS . CLOSE. &

E. BRUCE JONEK » »
GREGORY J. JONES

oJ. JOSEPH CURRAN. H

sales in Baltimore County, and Reters is a good example. None
CuAamTERED B 40-mas)

of them axe true gas stations under the Section 101
SUIITE 700. COURT TOWERS RALPH E. DEITZ ; 1945. However, Mr. Reter's knowledge goes back to times prior

210 WESY PENNe . o : definjition. They are entitled to be evaluated as to their
NSYLVANIA AVENUE

TOWSON. MARYLAND 212048340 or counse to 1945}; and 1"1° I:;elieve tha:e there 1"‘1’ no real controve;sy ""d non-conforming natures under Section 104.1 of the Regulations.
(410) B23-7800 T. BAYARD WiLLIAMS, Un. that the following have en  we proven by Mr. Reter's Further, concerning the service station question, Section

o0 AveaTrED m o, TELEFAX: (410) 206-2705 RICHARD L. 8CHAEFFER- testimony, namely: 101 of the Regulations defines an automotive service station as

7856 TPALEO ADMTTED W NEW JERSEY wm:;rn;g;gm; 1. The existence of 5 apartments and a retail sales “a structure or land used or intended to be used primarily for

N February 11, 1993 August 31, 1992 office, the site of a former beauty shop, at the the retail sale of automotive fuel, but not a truck stop." UL
: larger property located on the corner. More While of course, this land and this store i ! 3 . i] ..
precisely, this property is known as 4825 Butler Road. as and never has been used primarily f L1 ] £ "
- Arnold Jablon, Esquire To The Honorable Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire H 2. The existence of 4 apartments in a frame building at . . ‘
. ZADM Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County _ ) ) ) automotive and petroleum products., but it has always been a N .
County Office Building Court House 4819 Butler Road, which is the property immediately to side line. an accessory use.
Towson, Maryland 21204 T n 1
’ o owson, Maryland 21204 the east of the apartment house at 4825. Thus, as an accessory use, we are subject to the ordinary
Dear Mr. Jablon: Dear Commissioner Schmidt: ZONING COMMISSIONER 3. The existence of a long established food market, now a non-conforming use provisions of the Regulations, including
specialized type of food market namely a crab house, 3 i
RE: Reter Special Hearing RE: Calvin L. Reter, et al. .p h ) Yp . o Y i Section 104.1 of the Regulations, rather than the more
Cage No. 91-504-SPH 4 Butler Road in the primary commercial building on the east side of stringent service station regulations contained in Section 405. .
: - - Railroad Avenue, with an a nting offi hed. s E3 :
On behalf of my clients, Calvin Reter, et al., please note : 1Eh an accoun ting ice at%ac ed Mr. Reter very clearly testified that the primary use, the
an !iPPOal to the Cgunt:y("l Boa;‘d Fog Appeazls lfgl.':;n Com1ts_s1on§r The Commissioner will recall that at the close of the 4. Also, the existence of driveways and parking areas crab house is in full swing from the months of April through
Schmidt's Opinion and Order o ebruar granting in . - . . o o wer tablished duri . R :
part and deé;ing in part the requested rgliéf. ’ Hearing on July 27, 1552, in response to the request for were established during “he-”?hr°e of the testimony. - November of each year. However, we would respectfully submit
ou 1 cheeck in &h € of $175.00 1 closed Memorandums, I indicated that I would like to send you a letter All of these uses, both commercial and apartments, were in that (if the Commissioner is disposed to find a non-conforming
r appeal chaeck in the amount o . is enclosed. . .o ; : x .
Thanking yopup and your staff, I am, Memorandum, and Mrs. Friedman indicated she would stand on her existence prior to January 1, 1945, and have been continued use as an accessory use) Calvin Reter can and will remain open
iy . testimony and comments during the case. without abandonment, conversion or being vacant for more than a over the winter and sell convenience groceries, namely bread, o
incerely, - . . ] ) _ : ) i ) ] o
“ - This case involves a Special Hearing concerning the Reter year since that date. milk, cookies, convenience items, etc., in the food store
ﬂ% % (ﬁm,,% commercial and residential Complex at the southeast corner of _ The service station use attached to the Reter Crab House portion, in order that the non-conforming, long established
= Newton A. Williams Butler Road and Railroad Avenue in Glyndon. 1s a more difficult proposition. First of all, we respectfully accessory gasoline sales may continue. Please recall that Mr. 1
= NAW/ o5k Specifically, the Special Hearing was requested to submit, that despite the way the case was filed by the client Reter testified that he has spent in excess of Twenty Thousand e S
= 5 . : . . . i i - : e g ; T
= P approve automotive(gasoline) service station, carry-out crab and his engineerirg representatives, it is not in fact a Dollars ($20,000.00) with Carroll Independent Fuel, and has T
" cc: gouniy Bgard oi Appeals house, office, retail sales office, apartments, parking area service station use. Rather, what we are dealing with is an just installed, with valid Baltimore County permits, new ST \t .
eo es Ounse . . . - . . 3 s . . R s N M “
Hr.pCalvin Reter services, driveway entrances, driveway widths with 24 parking accessory use attached to the valid., long existent, food gasoline tanks, and he is proposing to resume the above-ground ﬁj
Mr. M. Warner Cosigent spaces and 3 dual sided signs totally 212 square feet, all as ftore. Furthermore, recall that the property is zoned BL-CKS, storage of kerosene during the winter months. He has never ok
s, Barbara C. man, Preside - . . ; . . o . .
Historic Glyndon, Ine. ;Q)ﬁ?“ - non-conforming uses. and as such a food store is available as a matter of right. abandoned or converted the accessory gas sales. and they should N :ﬂ
e Mr. Dwight Little, P.E. 1 PR be entitled to remain. ‘
e Mr. Mark Kromm 1# T
W. Duvall & Associates ! .
e &
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Under Section 104.1, all non-conforming uses have the
benefit of being dormant for a period up to one year. It is
very clear from the testimony that Mr. Reter, at most, was
preparing to close the food store and accessory gasoline sales
from the period of November, 1990, until April, 1991, when he
reopened both, due to the failure of the sale to State Farm to
go through. This does pnot amount to a one year period for any
of the store uses including the accessory gas and kerosene
sales.

Mr. Reter has entered into an Agreement with the neighbors
with regard to the signs, and he has agreed not to use
temporary signs, although he could do so under the law. Mr,
Reter very clearly testified that there are three signs on the
property: namely, the former beauty shop sign in front of 4825,
which now is the Glyndon Nursery sign; the Reter's Crab House
sign, for many years the Reter's grocery store sign directly at
the corner at 4825, which is a two sided sign, as is the beauty
shop sign; and then a third sign which was at one time a Amoco
or a Union 76 gas sign on the Railroad Avenue frontage. These
signs are non-conforming, and together comprise the relief and
the square footage asked for in the Petition. These signs if
grandfathered, counting one side only are under the 100 square
foot figure, and the 212 square feet may be used only if new
sign variances are needed. In any case the signs are modest
and have been there for years, ie. before 1945 at least.

Mr. Jack Dillon, and other members of the Zoning
Commissioner’'s office, and the Office of Planning and Zoning,
have carefully checked this site over a period of a year or
more. The site plan, Petitioner's Exhibit 1, dated June 4,
1992, represents the result of much work between Mr. Dillon,
the Office of Planning and Zoning, the Zoning Commissioner's
office, Mr. Reter, and various community groups, as well as,
Mr. Reter's engineers and attorneys. As such, we would
respectfully ask that the Petitioner's Exhibit 1 be included in
any relief which the Zoning Commissioner is disposed to grant
in this matter.

——— -

The Petitioner can see from the photographs, Petitioner's
Exhibits 2A through 2F, that Mr. Reter has cleaned up the
property, and that the property is in good order. As for the
signs, they are clearly shown in the County Sign Diagram,
Petitioner‘'s Exhibit 4A though D. Also, the location of the
new gas pumps, which have been relocated to conform with
Baltimore County Regulations, are shown in the photograph,
Petitioner's Exhibit 5.

For all of these reasons we would respectfully ask that
the Commissioner grant the relief requested, including a
finding that the gasoline sales are accessory to the food store
sales, and may continue provided the store remains open with
convenience groceries during the winter months.

Respectfully submitted,
2 hurten G, Willioms

Newton A, Williams
Attorney for Reter Family

NAW/psk

cc: People's Counsel
Phyllis Friedman
Mr. Calvin Reter
W. Duvall & Associates
Mark Kromm
Dwight Little
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August 20, 1992

Commissioner Lawrence E. Schmidt
Baltimore County Government
Office of Planning and Zoning
400 Washington Avenue - Room 113

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Special Exception Zoning Appeal No.: C92-2444
Special Hearing No: 91-5045SPH

Dear Commissioner Schmidt:

The hearing on July 27, 1992 for the James and Calvin Reter
property was attended by some Glyndon residents who did not get an
opportunity to speak. This letter summarizes their concerns and

asks that you give the following points serious consideration
before making a decision.

NATURE OF EXISTING BUSINESSES

GLYNDON GARDENS

Glyndon Gardens was characterized as a retail nursery
operation by testimony in the hearing. While some retail
business takes place, the primary use appears to be storage of
commercial landscaping supplies and equipment as well as an
operations center for Warner Landscaping Contractors.

In addition, trucks ranging in size from pickups to large
t§nd?m dump trucks from many other landscaping firms are
picking up large quantities of mulch, shrubbery, and other
supplies on a daily basis. The mulch supply area has grown to
a large scale operation with a dedicated Bobcat loader. Odor
from the mulch pile has at times been noticeable for blocks.

In order to supply this scale of operation, large semi-tractor
trucks come and go at all hours and have created traffic
hazards on Butler Road. On two occasions, they have been
unable to make adequately wide turns from the Butler road
access and have crushed the sidewalk slab into the storm
drain, requiring State Roads crews to repair the damage.

APARTMENTS

There are no posted speed limit or pedestrian signs - cars and
trucks from all of the various business and apartments are in
and out of this location on a constant basis. There are no
"children at play” or any safe speeds posted. Children live in
both apartment houses, and due to the landscaping supplies
occupying most of the yard space, are forced to play in the

CRAB HOUSE/GAS AND GO

Residents living close by have seen Calvin Reter pump gas to
a couple of kids for their ATV bikes in the recent past, but
that’s it. If a record of recent use is required for a permit
to be issued, this would be hard to prove by direct
observation.

While basically a health department matter, odor from
discarded crabs, especially on weekends, has been overwhelming
at times.

GE CONC

There are only a few lights and no security or fencing - the
property of Glyndon Gardens & Landscape Suppliers is out in
the open, subject to theft. There is nothing to stop anyone
from stealing and no one wants to see that happen.

The property at 4817 Butler Road was included in the site plan
but not petitioned for exception on a separate basis by the
owner, John Owings.

A letter from Frank DiMeglia (enclosure) states that
landscaping is considered contracting and that this property
isn’t zoned for that. Mr. DiMeglia had said that all property
for Warner Landscaping must be removed by June 10th, 1992.
Will there be compliance in this matter?

Is Warner Landscaping/Glyndon Gardens going to continue
operating as before with 3rd party contractors picking up
materials in wholesale quantities from this location, or will
the operation become a strictly retail nursery business as
current zoning allows?

CRAB HOUSE/GAS AND GO

It was difficult to get a clear understanding in the hearing
of the exact nature of this proposed business. If it is true
as stated in the testimony that this could become a major
refueling location due to being the only gas station from
"Brooklandville to Hampstead”, then does Mr. Reter plan to
expand the gas pump island? The present two small pumps and
layout would not seem adequate for a large volume of cars.
Will the crab house remain or be converted to a different type
of business?
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expanded commercial entrance onto Butler road with the already
precari.ous nature of traffic flow at this location? Factor in
the limited site distance caused by the railroad bridge,
numerous left turning vehicles into Glyndon Square shopping
center, the Glyndon Fire Department access, left turning
traffic onto Railroad Ave. for the Glyndon Post Office, and
the need for a comprehensive traffic engineering study is
evident.

SUMMARY

Our intent is not to hurt the Glyndon Gardens business or
Calvin Reter’s various enterprises, however every business person
has to operate within the law and hopefully enhance the comum.ty.
A coherent plan for this property is needed for everyone’s benefit
before approval is granted.

If further information is needed, feeli free to call our
spokesperson, Mary Ann MacLellan, 4815 Butler Road, Glyndon, MD
21071, (410) 526-4942. This phone number is for your information
only please.

Thank you for taking the time to consider our point of view.

Sincerely,
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STATE OF MARYLAND

COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY

"LOUIS L. GOLDSTEIN, COMPTROLLER ____J. BASIL WISNER, CHIEF DEPUTY COMPTRC™ "R
MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL TAX DIVISION

LOWIS L. GOLDSTEIN TREASURY BUILDING, PO. BOX 1751,
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21404

D!RECTOR
%144

Auqust 19, 193]

Baltimore County Government

Mr. Jack Dillon p

office of Planning & Zoning 0
401 Bosley Avenue RE: calvin Reter
Batt imore, MD 21404 Caso B91-504 :I

Dear Mr. Ditlon:

Per your request, the records ot this Division have been

checked for o Calvin Reter in Glyndon, Mb 21071,  We do not show any
account. ever being registered at 4 Butler Road, but we do have a
Calvin L. Reter on tile at 15 Railroad Avenue in Glyndon, Maryland

which may be Lhe same location.

Reter's Food Market operated by Calvin Reter first
registered with this office for the purpose of selling gasoline cn
September 2, 1971. The tood market then apparently operated
cont inuously until February /, 1989 at which time our field Inspector
tound the location closed, and the account was cancelled. Applicaticn
for re-reqpistration was received trom Mr. keter on March 14, 1991,

A retail service station dealer does not make direct
payments to us on gasoline tax. All retallers buy gasoline tax paid
teom their supplicr. Additionally, suppliers remit the lax to us based
on lotal gallons sold per month and not by individual location.

We cannot say that no gasoline was sold during the period
ol February 7, 1989 to March 14, 1991. However, if any was sold, it
was sold iliegally as Mr. Reter did not have a valid Certificate of
Registrat ion as required by Article Y%, §157F of the Annotated Code of

Moaryland.

11 we can be of turther help, please advise,

Very Lrut

R. A. Crawford
Assistant to the Director
Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax Division

MY TELEPHONE NUMBER IS: {301) 974-3126

TTY FOR [ 14E DEAI ANHAPOLIS AREA 974-2609
BAL [IMOIE AREA JB3-7555

AN EQUAL OPFORTUNITY EMPLOYER

ARTHUR E. PRICE,

L
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Baltimore County Government P
Zoning Comrmissioner .
Office of Planning and Zoning

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 887-3353

March 22, 1901

Meszrs. Calvin K. and James E. Retar, et al
4 Butler Reoad
Glynden, MO 21071

Case No. C-91-2027 .
istrict Court Case No. 1866-89 SB/T
S/E Corner Butler Road & Railroad Ave,

4th Election District

Gentlemens: _

Please be advised that an inspection condneted on March 21, 1991 has
revealed that the gascoline tank installation and associated construction at
the above referenced location is now virtually complete.

Before any use of the property for an automotive service station {i.e.
sale of auvtomotive fuel) may occur, it is imperative that a public hearing
allowing such use he petitioned for and ultimately successful. This office
does not have any record of a special exception or nonconforming use
hearing on file which would legalize such use of the property.

Furthermore, complaints received by this office indicate that there has
been a period of discontiruance of said use for one year or more - a
situation, which, if true, would not allow you to operate as a lawful
nonconforming use. I have enclosed a copy of "Section 104~-NONCONFORMING
USES", Baltmcre County Zoning Requlations, for your information.

Failure to comply with the aforementioned requirements will result in a
viclation of your 2-~year oprobationary sentence imposed by the Honorable
Gerard W. Wittstadt on March 7, 1990 in the District Court of Maryland for
Baltimore County.

" \WARNER ENTERPRISES

- BLUE MOUNT QUARRY INC
White Hall

T T e e et e

|_ 204 LANDSCAPE— LAWN

CLASSIFIED SECTIO

32146 © The Chasa
Telephone Company .

'COMMERGIAL]
INDUSTRIAL (Gont'd)

INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE
GHA!:ING & SEEDING & S0DDING
DECKS ¢ WALLS = SNOW REM D AL
4825 SutterRe Siyndon

WHITE MARSH NURSERY
13148 fulaski Hwy Whita Matsh I35-6867

. WILDERNESS INC THE

1938 Dear Park Rd Flnksburg ==

833-0910
YARD 3055 INC THE
iial + Residenitial Lawn Care -
Anmm:ms Ro.mwam -~ Now Bullding Sites
Laniscape Tie Construction .
402 Mountain Rd Fallston 877-3446

p-LANDSCAPE
DESIGNERS —
COMMERCIAL

Andrews Landscaping Kk Service Edgewood  679-4804
Cnu!;tlnsthli Larufsme & Destgn

rksvilla 331-23%4
Weller Frmt H .!r '
1901 Monkicn Rd Monkion ~ Manor Tel No--771-3209

p-LANDSCAPING
EQUIPMENT &

SUPPLIES

EDRICH LUMBER INC

#ulch » Wood Chipa @ Top Soll ¢ Landscape
Ties & Ask About Qur Wholssals Nursery

9700 Ol Court R4 rvmnemmeassaeesanas- 922595

Essentip] Services Products & Promatlong
Randalitown 521-3044
TECTUNIC DISTRIBUTING INC————
e e,
ca - of
Gablons -

Day Dativary
1301 Continental Dr AbIngton =—-v=«==== £7G=4441

P-LASERS

Siemens
Stamens-Nixdor! Printing Systems
7151 Columbia Eahe\ny br Culumblu 290-0055
SPECTRA PHYSICS
A0 Sasgaa o ammgpls
Toll Fraa

WILLIAMS EQUIPMENT CO
CL 5 - David Wikte .
30 W Aylesbury Rd Timonitm mesesse 352w £170

500 3318451

' LATEX PRODUCTS

Ennar Latex [nC 1075 Hull 5§ wervemmmemeecece 72744549

| ,c'“"‘nu"ﬁﬁ_ﬂ_cmu
INDUSTRIAL

CLEAN SERVICES _

Linea Reota! Service

6632 Ritchie Hwy Glaey Burnle 760-6688
Cnmmeﬁcal Laundry Coep

 Longwood St mnnanans B56~1996

DOVE UNEH RENTAL

1250 Astar Dr Gian BUrnig ~—-reseeesacanssess JER-EEZ0
LAUNDERWELL LAUNDRY

Wholesale Shirts = Unlforms - Supermarkels -

tels
393.0 W Bilvadere Av 664-8812
and Hospital Eaundry inc

. 400 N Wolte 5t 342-2800

Pll.GRIM LAUHDRV €0

~752-0372
smrm' muan ssmcz

235-4488

343-0500

bLAGNDRY EQUIPMENT

A-Dne Laundry Systems
171} Amusthd Park\'l!le - 651-6312
Allied Machmeu & Service Co
3201 Moble St 276-4710
AMERICAN ENERGY RESTAURANT
EQUIPMENT
Chemisiry Made Bellevable
7538 Fullerton €t Springlield ~ 703 644=6666
Amerlcan Laundry Machinery Co Harrishurg Pa
Froin Balttimars Metropalitan ‘Atea Telephonas
Ko Chirge To Calling Pary
Ask Operstor For Enterprise 9~5042
Atlas Appliance Service 268 N Bundalk v+ 467=0288
Autemated Laundry Systems Ing
b s
Dalco Intius: Il
B603 A Roling K6 Woseas e 2587000
i JEE.2900

Eastern Equipment Colne
GENERAL ELECTRIC C ERCIAL
HERS & DR’&'ERSDMM

1512 Chesapeake Av
WAS

AUTHORIZED COMMERCIAL DISTRIBUTORS
COIN AUTDMA‘I’JC LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT CO
!es-lea:rnp— igh Comunlission Plans
Alrport Rd & Witson Dr

West Chestar Pa =--215 692-5600

Launeite Equlpmani [+]
8550 Lauretals Dt ’

Lzsiret Baltimore Avea Tel Nn--ﬂﬂﬂ*:naﬁ
Macke Laundry Services Inc

5005 Herzel M Beltsville 792-0330
Maryland Laundry Pistributors Inc

2700 Willow Gilen Dr Piesvilla ~eermemremenes 484-000%

MAYTAG COMMERCIAL WASHERS &
DRYERS
AUTHORIZED COMMERCIAL DISTRIBUTOR
CCMMERICAL WASHER & DRYER SALES INC
18990 Bonznza Way Gaithershurg ———--303 258-9030
Baltimore Custamers Call Tolt Frge —~—301 647-2215

MILNOR LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT —

ryice of corripléte

laundrrimiudu imnming financing fnstallation
start-up md tr:i%gm e

AUTHORIZED SALES & SERVICE
STANDALRN PHECaIMA sansas
COINC

e A 2 AR TR nununnqa

2399 Ouasns Chanat B4

NOBLE SALES C 3201 Nobf Stemssmsmemscemce 2764710
BPI. SALES & SERVICE
South Tuwtr Dr Salishyry
‘rn'a Fraz - 800 252-2217
{Sex Qur Ad This Paga)
Samzon Industzies Balymore — 3631200
Tii-State Laundry Services
204 Birchwood Av 426-3535
Vann Sales Corp 4014 Bropkht Re c-——mmeees 368-1112

WASCOMAT

ciu '
g m}nﬂqutpmnt

# Financing » Service » Leasing » Parts
“FOR INFORMATION CALL"
AUTHORIZED DEALERS

AUTOMATED LAUNDRY SYSTEMS INC
1518 W Baltimore St 566-7600

WINNER JOE L INC 2416 Hunt Br Piiasullie — 486-7441

p-LAUNDRY SUPPLIES
nmﬂuns‘ E LAUNDRY SUPPLIES INC

ms-s ?huldelphh Rd Battimore—— B66-4772
DISCOUNT SUPPLY CO

342-6667

342-6668

1119 E Mohument St
1119 E M ant 5t
Houston Dvrem G 1326 8irch Ay 242-2470
A
No Charg To Callng Paty e
Ak Oparator

STABHAH- CDRP OF MD

Enterprise 94200

ancu 945-5700
STERLING SIIPPLV cemmmou
7475 New Ridge Rd Hanover ———- 850-0730

M Rllar w301 9275030

OPL.
SALES AND SERVICE |

COIN OP & ON PREMISE
LAUNDAY SALES

Beglonal Diskitatort to Factory Authovized Servits
WESERVIOEALL MAJCR
 BRANDS OF EQUIPMENT
FINANCING - LEASING - PARTS

1-800-252-2217 - SALES
1-800-431-9274 - SERVICE

P-LAW BOOKS

Bender Matthew 8 Jacobio Ly ~erereeemasees 583-7728
Commeu‘e mean'nn Houge Reprasentative
Hopkins Ptaze G85-3780

LAWBOGK EXCHANGE f.TO
Law Books
1?51?;:!& 2%h St New Yorﬁ

400 422-65686

" LAWYERS £0~OPERATIVE PUBLISHING —

COMPaNY

far ALR, Am Jur,

USCS, USLES, .

Fed Procedure,  Lawyers Cooperative Publishing
Fed Forms .

and VERALEX 2™

“FOR INFORMATION CALL"

COVERNMENT SALES & SERVICE
'lA‘eWERS CO-OPERATIVE PUBLISHING
30T §53-7785
NON GOVERNMENT SALES & SERVICE
LAWYERS COOPERATIVE PUBLISHING
Cavlking Jeif Alexandriz Varreeren202 783-3468
Gatrett, Charles Ch Ch 202 783-3458
Schatz Pul Columbla -—amasscssssenn 203 FEgoaALR
CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
LAWYERS CO-OPERATIVE PUBLISHING
Aquadyct Bidg Rochester NY 716 546-5530

Presitica-Hall Inc Loose Leaf Services
7 5t Paul 5t 752-5589
Ward J Gifbert 21 W Susquahanna Av Towson 295-3535
Wﬂeht Holmes Ing
#515 Deereco Rd Timoalum S60-1538

pLAW & FINANCIAL
PRINTERS

DAILY RECORD THE
1% E Saratoga St 752~-3849

tulz Hate Printers lncmg
-—-g-—-m—-'-_’*-m-—-hl more Tel No-~B89-7288

GROWING BUSINESSES NEED
C&P CENTREX.

D-LAWN & GARDI

EQUIPMENT &

SUPPLIES—
WHOLESALE &
MANUEACTUR!

CUMMERCE DISTRIBUTODR! -
Wholasala Diistributors Cr -

OfLawn & Garden Sup;

Sourge For Trim The Tree -

_ 700 Evelyn Ay -«
JJ{R%!BSEH OUTDCOR Fﬂl't

SALES & SERVI jii

BMTIMORE COUNTY SUPPLY CC
0425 Raisterstown Rd Owiﬁgs Wiy

%%HN I'.IEERE LAWN & GM

SALES & SERW-

ELDERSBUR: |

FINCH SERVICES-ELOERSEERG I

PASADENA

PASADENA HENTALS & SALES
$004 dumpers Hole Rd Pasadeua :

KUBOTA U\NN % GERDEA ¥

EQUIPME
mz-:s& SERVI

RIGHARDSON NORBERT J & SO
15095 Routg 144
Wondbine Baltimore Are

MARC’S HONDA JOHN DE

*:'mqk smmme Sales - Part 2
5700 Ritehde Hwy Brooklys —~

PARKER SWEEPERS VACS -

AUTHORIZED DISTR ©

FOSTER € V EQUIPMENT €O
2502 Harford id

Fslgawlng Systms In |
Collzge Park Cofumb
TANEKA

AUTHORIZED DISTI B

FGSTER C ¥ EQUIPMENT co
Poweres} Triminters -

E"c“‘af:
2502 Hatford Rd———-—»»-«---!

)-LAWR MAINTE
COMMERCIAL
INDUSTHIAL

=1 WMOWING SERVICE

Eastern Av Ext

A G BUILDING MAINTEN

COMPL
LAWNC
w LIght Haul
& Enow Ri
s Parhlog Lo
Saw Our Ad E-'ns!cr
766-18,
Dotsey & Telegraph Hdg-----
ACADIA LANDSCAPING
sl
Traas?ggmmbs- 5ol
T ——————
Action Commerelat Lown Care

7427 Bradshaw R Kingsville -
ADKINS EAND SERVICES INC Cof

4

To buy ANYTHIN

fn‘;’q"“l

|
Tevek ~says lruime £ ndongt Contrdps. 932793
buT/t Ké ’ "\.L."‘_- w4 /!uc

f {-2a-92
Trock tnciler ¢ okl
u'f'/ﬂ' &a../ﬂ)u[ /4\)5
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LOCATION
REISTERSTOWN

DATE
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PHOTOGRAPHY
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1986
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_APARTMENT CALCULATIONS

L NUMBER OF BEXISTING AFARTMENTS ON SITE: O

2 LOT WIDTH REQUIRECMENTS:
0= 2 APARTMENTS
IS+ EACH ADDITIONAL AFARTVENT
0 + (1D'x7) = 105 .
LOT WIDTH FROVIDED = 275
3 LOT AREA REQUIREMENTS:
12300 SQ FT.- 2 APARTMENTS
4,00C 3Q.I"T - EACH ADDITIONAL ANARTMENT
12500 + (4000 x 7) = 4,500 3SQ T
LOT AREA FROVIDED - 23,972 5O T
4d FLOOR AREA RATIO CALSHILATIONS:
FLOOR AREA = D033 50 T
GROBS AREA OF SITE = 1I07G31 SQ.FT
FAR 0092
y S PARKING CALCULATIONS:
REQUIRED:
RETAIL : S5GG SQFT
I PARKING SPACE PER 200 SQ T = 28 SPACES
ANARTMENTS: D AFARTMENTS
| PARKING SFACE M= AFARTMENT = 9 SPACES

TOTAL FARKING SFACES REQUIRED: 37 SFACES

FROVIDED::
24 PARKING SIFACES

G MREVIOUS COMMERCIAL FPERMITS:

PERMIT Ne- TAC N°r DESCRIFTION

B 025043 1411869 STORAGE TANK
B Ca2ocl| 2G0-0! STORAGE TANK
5 OasI1Co 51-G20D SIGN

#92

PLAT TO ACCOMPFANY PETITION FOR
NON-CONMFORMING USE

CALVIN L. RETER ET AL.I"ROFPERTY

4™ SLECTION DISTRICT DALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
SCALE 1'=20 MAY 28, 19D}

W. DUVALL & ASSOCIATES, INC. \ \

ENGINEERS . SURVEYORS . LAND PLANNERS Wi, 7
530 EAST JOPPA ROAD wwﬂb"l&
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 ‘ '
(301) 583-9571
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SITE CALCULATIONS

. NUMBER OF EXISTING AFARTMENTS » 9
2. NUMBER OF TOTAL FPROFOSED APARTMENTS = 5
A LOT WIDTH REQUIREMENTS:

DO = 2 APARTMENTS

1S = BACH ADDITIONAL APARTMENT

m"-f.'ﬁ e AV e
LOT WIDTH FROVIDED - 153
LOT AREA REQUIREMENTS:

OING CORP. R500 3Q . FT. = 2 APARTMENTS

J.F.O. HOL 4000 8Q.FT =EACH ADDITIONAL AFARTMENT

az14 /222 12,500 SQ FT. + (4000 x3) * 24, 300 SO =T
LOT AREA FROVIDED - 24,500 SQ.FT
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FLOOR AREA RATIO CALCULATIONS:
EXISTING FLOOR AREA = 0,200 3QFT

—
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Ex STONE OR OROSS AREA OFTHE SITE = 107.G3 SQ.FT.

o \ | - FAR = 0O.0D2
[ | 8 FARKING CALCULATIOND
- REQUIRED:
- N \ L | RETAIL = 556G SQ T,
s \ — | FARIKING SFACE MR 200 8G FT * 28 SFACES
1 HOLSE \ .
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\“ — | PARKING SPACE FER AFARTMENT - S SPACES
\/ TOTAL PARKING REGUIRED = 33 SEACES
— greeN SNUT) TOTAL PARKING FROFPOSED = 26 SPACES
! . l ‘5 7 rOrRAGE s 9 PFREVIOUS COMMERCIAL FERMITS:
| } S FERMIT N> TAQ N DESCRIFTION
\ B 025043 141 189 STORAGE TANK
' B 08202| 2GO-OI STORAGE TANK
- B 048100 51-G333 3IGN
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NOTES

I EXISTING 2-STORY 4 ARPARTMENT FRAME BUILDING
TO O ABANOONED O CONVERTED TO COMMERCIAL [
RETAIL USE.

. TBA. = TO BE ADANDONED

¢

3. NURSERY DISFLAY INTHIS AREA TO BE USED AS
SCREENING FOR OFF STREET FARKING O FERMA -
NENT SCREENING IS TO B FROVIDED.

PR

fa

PLAT TO ACCOMMANY PETITION POR
NON-CONMFORMING USE

CALVIN L. RETER ET AL,FROFPERTY |

4™ ELECTION DISTRICT EALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
SCALTZ 1I"=20 MAY 28, 109!

REVISED APRIL 2d I1DD2
JUNE 4,902

W. DUVALL & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERS . SURVEYORS . LAND PLANNERS
530 EAST JOPPA ROAD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(301) 583-9571

JUN. 1 O 1992
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SITE CALCULATIONS

NUMBER OfF EXISTING AFARTMENTS = O
NUMBER OF TOTAL FROFOSED AMARTMENTS =5

LOT WiDTH REQUIREMENTS:
OO0 » 2 APARTMENTD
1S = EACH ADDITIONAL AFARTMENT
00 +(15xD) = IO5
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LOT AREA REQUIREMENTS:
RSBS00 SQ.FT. = 2 APARTMENTS
4000 SQ.FFT. =EACH ITIONAL AFARTMENT
12,500 &Q T + (4000 x3) * 24,200 8Q FT.

LOT AREA FROVIDED = 24,500 SQ.FT

FLOOIE AREA RATIO CALCULATIONS:
EXISTING FLOOR AREA =D,930 SQFT
QROSS AREA OF THE SITE = 107,63 3QFT.
FAR = 0002
FARKING CALCULATIOND
REQUIRED:
RETAIL = 3,366 SQ FT.
| ARKING SFACE MR 200 3Q.FT. * 28 SEACES
| ARKING SPACE MR AMPARTMENT - S SPACES

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED = 33 SPACES
TOTAL. PARKING PROSIOSED = 26 SPACTES

FREVIOUS COMMERCIAL MERMITS:
PERMIT_N TAC N DESCRIFTION
B 025943 141189 STORAGE TANK
B 0B202| 2GO-9! STORAGE TANK
B 048100 51-G330 '~ SIGN
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4.

EXISTING 2-STORY 4 APARTMENT FRAME DUILDING
TO %MNO O CONVERTED TO COMMERCIAL_/
RETAIL UDE.

TBA = TO BE ADANDONED

NURSERY DISMLAY INTHIS AREA TO BE USED AS
SCRECNING O OFre STREET FARKING OR FERMA-
NENT SCREENING IS TO B FROVIDED.

NURSERY DISFLAY IN THIS AREA TO BDE LBED AS

SCRELENING FOR MULCH STOCK MILE AREA OR FER-
MANENT 3CREENING 15 TO B MROVIDED
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR

NON-CONFORMING USE

CALVIN L. RETER ET AL, FROFERTY
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